This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended March
2008, containing the results of the performance audit of Non-lapsable Central Pool of
Resources (NLCPR) scheme, has been prepared for submission to the President of
India under Article 151 of the Constitution.

The performance audit was conducted between April 2008 to November 2008 through
test check of the records in the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region and
audit in State Departments of eight North Eastern States viz. Arunachal Pradesh,
Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, and Tripura covering the
period 2002-03 to 2007-08.

i



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

HIGHLIGHTS AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The scheme of Non lapsable Central Pool of Resources (NLCPR) was started by the
Central Government in 1998-99 to ensure speedy development of infrastructure in
North East region by providing funding for specific projects identified by the State
governments. This central pool of resources for North Eastern States was to be funded
from the unspent amount of the stipulated 10 per cent of the gross budgetary support
earmarked for spending on North Eastern (NE) States by Union Ministries each year.

A Performance Audit of implementation of NLCPR scheme was conducted covering
the period from 2002-03 to 2007-08 and out of 527 projects approved during the above
period, a sample of 91 projects was selected for examination in audit. Audit findings
were communicated to the Ministry in September 2009 and the reply of the Ministry
received in February 2010 has been taken into account in finalizing this report. The

important audit findings and recommendations included in this report are as follows:

® NLCPR fund had a total accrual of Rs. 6525 crore during last five years from
2003-04 to 2007-08 against which the aggregate amount released to NE states
was only Rs. 3205 crore constituting 49 per cent of the total accruals. The fund
had a balance of Rs. 6963.79 crore at the close of the financial year 2007-08.
Relatively small amount of releases from the fund every year indicate poor

implementation of the programme despite availability of funds.
(Paragraph 4.1)

e The Cabinet decision of November 1997 stipulated that the Ministry of Finance
would create a NLCPR fund in the Public Account of India. No such Reserve
Fund has been created in the Public Account so far and the Ministry is
maintaining this fund merely on proforma basis. Hence, the NLCPR fund
maintained under the present arrangements can not be said to be a non-lapsable
fund.

(Paragraph 3.1.1)

e The completion rate of projects under NLCPR was far from satistactory. As of
30 September 2008, 959 projects with an approved cost of Rs. 7070 crore had
been sanctioned from the NLCPR fund. Of these, 783 projects had become due
for completion by October 2008 or earlier, however, only 435 projects (56 per
cent) involving an expenditure of Rs. 1934 crore had been completed. Even
completed projects had huge time overruns ranging up to five years or more.

(Paragraph 3.2.1 (a))




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

There were 524 incomplete projects of which 348 had fallen behind approved
schedule as of October 2008. Most of the incomplete projects with time
overruns were in Assam (143), Manipur (44), Sikkim (40) and Nagaland (38).
106 projects were pending completion despite release of the entire approved
cost of Rs. 1108 crore to the State governments concerned.

(Paragraph 3.2.1(b))

The major bottlenecks in timely completion of projects were: delays in release
of funds to the executing agencies, improper planning and frequent revision of
estimates, delays in tendering and award of work, slow progress of execution by
the contractors, delays in receipt of forest and other clearances, land disputes
and law and order problems.

(Paragraph 3.2.1(c))

The Ministry diverted/irregularly spent an amount of Rs. 1837.46 crore from
NLCPR pool viz.,, to fund the North Eastern Council’s expenditure
(Rs. 1605.38 crore), funding of projects which were initially taken up by the
State Governments but discontinued/abandoned and subsequently funded from
NLCPR (Rs. 191.20 crore) and for components not envisaged in the guidelines
(Rs. 40.88 crore).

(Paragraph 4.5.1, 4.5.2,4.6 & 4.7)

Against the total amount of Rs. 5883 crore released up to 2008-09 to the NE
States, Utilization Certificates of Rs. 1164 crore were pending as of March
2009. Delay in submission of UCs which ranged upto four years or more,
adversely impacted further release of funds by the Ministry to the states.
(Paragraph 4.2)

From the year 2005-06, the financial support provided to states under NLCPR
was 90 per cent grant from the Governinent of India and the balance 10 per cent
was to be contributed by the State Government. During 2005-08, the State
Governments in North East region did not contribute their share aggregating
Rs. 113.93 crore (81.50 per cent) towards implementation of NLCPR projects.
The major defaulting states were: Meghalaya (100 per cent), Manipur (99.78
per cent), Assam (93.51 per cent), Tripura (88.83 per cent), and Nagaland
(42.98 per cent).

(Paragraph 4.3)

Prior to 2005-06, assistance provided under NLCPR consisted of 10 per cent of
the project cost as ‘loan’ and 90 per cent as ‘grant’. The NE States have been

Vi



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

defaulting in repayment of loan, and as of 31 March 2009, an amount of
Rs. 31.70 crore was outstanding against them.
(Paragraph 4.4)

e Against the prescribed monitoring measures in the guidelines viz. submission of
quarterly progress reports (QPR), quarterly review meetings by the Chief
Secretaries of the States, periodical project inspections, impact studies etc., test
check of 68 projects revealed that QPRs were submitted with abnormal delays.
Quarterly review meetings by the Chief Secretaries were also not held regularly.
Inspections of the projects carried out by State Governments were inadequate.

(Paragraph 5.1)

e Adequate transparency and publicity of information relating to NLCPR projects
was not ensured through local media and display boards.
(Paragraph 3.2.3)

e Inspite of huge investments in the NE States, no evaluation study was
conducted to assess the impact of the projects created out of NLCPR funding.
(Paragraph 5.2.2)

Summary of Recommendations:

> Ministry may review the further continuance of NLCPR scheme in view of the
fact that NLCPR funding constitutes only around four per cent of the total
expenditure in NE region, and the scheme has failed to achieve its objective of
ensuring speedy development of infrastructure in NE States. The funds can still
be made available to meet the same objectives either through State Plans or the
Central Ministries.

> Pending a decision, the Ministry may in coordination with the State
Governments analyze reasons for delayed and incomplete works so as to

remove bottlenecks and ensure timely and efficient execution of the projects.

> The annual accruals under NLCPR are much higher in comparison to annual
releases from the fund resulting in accumulation of huge surplus balance under
NLCPR. Ministry in consultation with State Governments must develop a
strategy to improve utilization of funds and accelerate the pace of development
in NE region.

> The Ministry may insist upon the States to conduct gap analysis of Basic
Minimum services (BMS) and Infrastructural development and submit the same
with their proposals to facilitate prioritization in funding of such projects.

vii



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

> The Ministry needs to strengthen financial management by close monitoring
and follow up to ensure that there is no diversion or irregular utilization of
NLCPR funds by the State Governments and/or implementing agencies.

> The Ministry/State governments should strengthen controls as well as the
inspection and monitoring mechanism at all levels for effective implementation

of the projects and ensure quality in work execution.

> Wide publicity must be given by State governments to the projects executed
under NCPR to enhance transparency and awareness about such projects.

» Impact studies/surveys could be undertaken especially with reference to
achievement of outcomes.

viii



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

CHAPTER I: NLCPR SCHEME-AN OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

The Government, in October 1996, announced under the “New initiatives for North
Eastern Region (NER)” that at least ten per cent of the budget of Central
Ministries/Departments would be earmarked for the development of North Eastern
(NE) States. A High Level Commission (the Shukla Commission) was constituted in
1996 to examine the backlogs in respect of Basic Minimum Services and to assess the
gaps in different sectors of infrastructure, especially in power, communication,
railways, roads, education and agriculture in the NE States. The Commission

estimated a requirement of Rs. 9396 crore for covering the backlog in Basic Minimum
Services (BMS) and Rs. 93619 crore for meeting the gaps in the infrastructure. A

preliminary exercise undertaken by the Planning Commission revealed that the
expenditure on the North East by many Union Ministries during 1997-98 fell short of
the stipulated ten per cent of the gross budgetary support (GBS) for the year.
Thereafter, it proposed the creation of a Central Pool of Resources for the North
Eastern States to be funded from the unspent amount out of the stipulated ten per cent
of GBS, to support infrastructure development projects in the NER. Accordingly, the
Government decided to create a Non Lapsable Central Pool of Resources (NLCPR) in
the Union budget for the year 1998-99 in the Public Account titled “Central Resource
Pool for development of NER” for funding specific programmes for economic and
social upliftment of North Eastern States.

The broad objectives of the scheme were to:

> ensure speedy development of infrastructure in the NER by increasing the
flow of budgetary financing for new infrastructure projects/schemes in the
region, with projects in physical infrastructure sector receiving priority, and

> develop both physical and social infrastructure sectors such as irrigation and
flood control, power, roads and bridges, education, health, water supply and
sanitation by considering them for providing support under the central pool.

The nodal central agency for planning and implementation of all development
programmes in the NER was vested with the Planning Commission up to August
2001. Thereafter, the work was transferred to Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) from
September 2001 to April 2004. After the creation of Ministry of Development of
North Eastern Region (DONER) in May 2004, the NLCPR scheme was funded and
monitored by it.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

1.2 Organisational arrangements

The ‘NLCPR Committee’ administers the NLCPR scheme and is headed by the
Secretary, Ministry of DONER. The functions of the Committee are to ensure
equitable distribution of NLCPR resources amongst NE States, assess
projects/schemes proposed by the NE States, prioritise and recommend allocation of
funds for such schemes/projects, recommend the amount(s) for re-appropriation by
the Central Ministries/Departments from Budget Head created for the Central Pool.
The Committee also monitors and reviews the progress of the projects/schemes,
suggests policy changes to prevent procedural and other bottlenecks in the execution
of projects and meets periodically to submit recommendations to the Union Minister
for DONER on various aspects of NLCPR projects.

Implementation of the scheme vests with the State Governments through their nodal
department for NLCPR, which is Ministry of DONER’s interface with all other
departments of the State. The State proposes the annual profile of projects through its
nodal department

The main steps in project formulation and approval by the Ministry are:

Submission of Shelt of projects/ Annual Protile of
projects by the State through the nodal department
by 31" December

|
Retention of projects by the NLCPR Committee

|
Submission of Detailed Project Report (DPR) of
the retained projects by the States through the
Nodal department

Techno-economic examination of the DPRs by the
subject matter Ministries

Approval of the technically appraised project by
the NLCPR Committee

Central Ministries/Departments submit projects for funding under NLCPR only if
they have exhausted the funds (minimum 10 per cent of their budget) provided for
NER. Even so, they are encouraged to take recourse, in the first instance, to raising
supplementary demands for grants for augmentation of their budgets for projects in
NER.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

1.3 Scheme guidelines

1.3.1. The NLCPR scheme had been in operation since 1998-99 and the Planning
Commission initiated preparation of guidelines in July 2001. The guidelines were
finally framed in November 2002 by the then Department of DONER, Ministry of
Home Affairs. It was observed that the Ministry of DONER later revised the

guidelines in July 2004, on the basis of feed back from all levels and experience
gained from past experience of implementation of the scheme. Some changes that
were brought about in the revised guidelines were inclusion of gap analysis in the
annual profile, assurance from the State that the projects proposed had not been taken
up with any other funding mechanism. Projects of less than Rs. 2.00 crore would not
be generally funded and emphasis was to be given for employment generation and
infrastructure schemes. The revised guidelines also prescribed a broad framework for
submission of detailed project reports and formation of Sectoral Technical Committee
for approving the detailed project reports in case of delay by line Ministry in
examination. Projects of vital importance not retained in any financial year could be
considered in the subsequent year if considered vital by the State Government; release
of first installment restricted to 35 per cent of the project cost and utilization of each
installment to be ensured within nine months in place of six months prescribed earlier.
These revised guidelines therefore, reflected the experience gained over the years in
implementation of the Scheme. Another initiative taken by the Ministry was to

amend the guidelines in August 2008 to allocate a minimum of 25 per cent funds to
the projects in backward areas/Sixth Schedule Areas/Autonomous District Councils
for the reason that State Governments were not according priority to the projects in
backward regions in the NE States. The guidelines were further amended in August
2009 thereby providing 15 days’ time to States instead of 30 days for releasing funds
to the executing agencies.

The States in the North Eastern Region (NER) viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam,
Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura depend heavily on
central funding for development works. They pursue their development concerns
through their respective Five year Plans and annual plans, as well as through those of
the Union Ministries and other central agencies. The projects of inter state nature in
the region are funded by North Eastern Council (NEC), which is a separate entity.

1.3.2 The comparative position of funding from various sources in NER is given in
the table below.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-1: Expenditure/Investment in NER during Tenth Five Year Plan and 2007-08

2002-03 | 2003-04 | 2004-05 | 2005-06 | 2006-07 | 2007-08
funding (per cent)

Rupees in crore

State Plan 428220 484556  5660.82  6464.63  8193.51 9083.38 38530.10
(42.70)

Central 5139.59  5237.31 6403.74  7325.39  9723.06 11048.07 44877.16
Ministries (Provisional) (49.73)
NEC 441.45 497.54 498.72 460.15 597.81 583.61 3079.28
(3.41)

NLCPR 550.00 550.00 650.00 679.17 689.83 636.00 3755.00
(4.16)

10413.24 | 11130.41 | 13213.28 | 14929.34 | 19204.21 21351.06 90241.54
While the investment in the NER has been increasing each year, NLCPR funding
constituted only around 4.16 per cent of the total expenditure.

14 Budget and expenditure

The details of budget allocations and expenditure during 2002-08, under NLCPR are
given in Table 2:

Table-2: Details of budget allocation and expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

Year Budget Revised Actual expenditure'
Estimates Estimates

2002-03 550.00 550.00 550.00
2003-04 550.00 550.00 550.00
2004-05 650.00 650.00 650.00
2005-06 585.00 679.17 679.17
2006-07 700.00 700.00 689.83
2007-08 600.00 636.00 636.00

3635.00 3765.17 3755.00

The Ministry of DONER sanctions funds in installments to the State Governments for
implementation of the projects. The first installment is not to exceed 35 per cent of
the total project cost unless there are special circumstances. Till 2004-05, the funds
released under the scheme were 90 per cent ‘grant’ and 10 per cent ‘loan’. From
2005-06, as per the recommendation of the Twelfth Finance Commission only ‘grant’
portion was released to the State Governments. The balance 10 per cent was to be
raised by the State Governments.

! Source: Appropriation accounts




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

CHAPTER II: AUDIT APPROACH

2.1  Audit objectives

The objectives of the performance review were to assess whether:

e There was a critical assessment of needs in each of the infrastructural areas
and that the individual projects were planned appropriately.

e The mechanism in place for approval of the projects was strictly adhered to
and appropriate checks applied at each stage, prior to approval and after
release of funds.

® Projects were executed efficiently and achieved their intended objectives;
e There was a mechanism for adequate and effective monitoring and evaluation
of projects.

2.2 Audit Criteria

The findings were benchmarked against the following criteria:
® Guidelines of the Government of India (GOI) for administration of NLCPR
® Detailed Project Reports

e (Conditions and norms for release of funds
2.3  Audit scope and coverage

The performance audit was conducted during April 2008 to November 2008 and
covered the period from 2002-03 to 2007-08. Since the inception of NLCPR (1998)
and up to September 2008, 959 projects were approved, while during the period 2002-
03 to 2007-08, 527 projects were approved. These projects were related to Roads and
Bridges, Power, Health, Education, Flood control and Irrigation, Water Supply and
Sanitation, Agriculture and allied activities which are directly related to the
improvement of basic infrastructural facilities in the region.

Out of 527 projects approved under the NLCPR scheme during 2002-03 to 2007-08,
91 projects (17.3 per cent) (Annex 1) were selected for audit. The audit was
conducted through examination of records and files in the Ministry, in eight North
Eastern States and also through field inspections.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-3: NLCPR projects
(Rupees in crore)

Expenditure

] Completed
Period Nuz!):cl;:f Projects Number of projects involved on : e .
proj st completed completed Projects (in
approved
pPp projects percentage)
1998-99 to 959 7070.38 435 1934.49 45.36
2007-08* (as ot October 2008)
2002-03 to 527 out of 959 4307.91 174 1009.14 33.02
2007-08* (as of October 2008)
Projects selected for audit examination
2002-03 to 91 out of 527 1399.89 36 380.46 39.56
2007-08 (as of November 2009)

* Status of the projects as of October 2008.

2.4  Audit Methodology

The performance audit of the scheme commenced with an entry conference with the
Ministry of DONER in April 2008, in which the audit methodology, scope, objectives
and criteria were explained to the Ministry. Records were examined at the Ministry,
State Government and implementing agencies in all the NE States viz. Arunachal
Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura. An
exit conference was held with the Ministry of DONER on 13 January 2010 to discuss
the findings contained in the draft performance audit report on NLCPR.

2.5  Acknowledgement

We place on record our sincere appreciation for the cooperation of the Ministry of
Development of North Eastern Region and State nodal departments in facilitating our
audit.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

CHAPTER III: PLANNING AND EXECUTION

3.1 PLANNING

3.1.1 Creation of NLCPR reserve fund in Public Account

In terms of the Cabinet decision taken in November 1997, the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Expenditure) was required to create a fund titled the “Central
Resource Pool for development of North Eastern Region” in the Public Account.
However, no such reserve fund had been created in the Public Account and the
funding of the NLCPR scheme was being effected through the annual budget
exercise. Details of accruals in the pool since inception are given in Table 4:

Table- 4: Details of aceruals to the Pool since 1998-99

(Rupees in crore)

SL No. Year Opening Amount of Releases during the Closing
Balance accruals ear Balance
1 N/A

1998-99 to 5806.07 1605.38 (NEC) 2853.97
2001-02 1346.72 (NLCPR)
2952.10
2 2002-03 2853.97 1339.70 550.00 3643.67
3 2003-04 3643.67 657.24 550.00 3750.91
4 2004-05 3750.91 663.35 650.00 3764.26
5 2005-06 3764.26 1960.12 679.17 5045.21
6 2006-07 5045.21 1311.08 689.83 5666.46
7 2007-08 5666.46 1933.33* 636.00 6963.79
*The figure is provisional and is yet to be certified by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of
Finance

The Ministry of DONER stated (February 2010) that ‘the non-lapsable pool exists in
notional form and the creation of non-lapsable pool in Public Account would be
beneficial for deciding the nature and quantum of projects to be funded. Instead of
getting budgetary support for the scheme, the Ministry should be allowed to draw the
funds directly from the pool as per need’. The Ministry also stated that it had raised
the issue of creating a non-lapsable pool in Public Account at various fora. However,
it may be appropriate to assess the overall functioning and role played by NLCPR at
this stage, before taking a definitive view on the funding of the NLCPR. Thus even
after 11 years of the Cabinet decision the issue of opening the NLCPR Fund in the
Public Account of India could not be resolved.

Government must comprehensively examine this issue on priority and should either
open a fund for NLCPR in the Public Account of India as per the Cabinet decision of
1997 or suitably amend the programme guidelines for maintenance of NLCPR
accounts on proforma basis only.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

3.1.2 Gap analysis before setting up of NLCPR

Gap analysis for the Basic Minimum Services (BMS) and infrastructural development
was done sector and State-wise for all the NE States in the Shukla Commission
Report submitted in March 1997. These gaps were to be filled by way of funding
from all sources viz. Central Sector/sponsored schemes, State plan schemes, North
Eastern Council etc. The Report did not specifically identify the source of funding for
the sector-wise gaps in BMS and infrastructure development. In respect of
infrastructure development, only a broad overview of the indicative requirement of
funds for various infrastructure development programmes was done in November
1997. The Ministry of DONER did not devise any mechanism to ascertain the gaps to
be filled through their funding.

3.1.3 Annual Project Profiles

b

In terms of the scheme guidelines, the “Annual Profile of Projects™ was to be
submitted by ecach State before 31 December of the previous year, with a
comprehensive proposal containing ‘gap analysis’ (included in revised guidelines of
2004) of all major sectors and justification for the listed projects for filling these gaps.
This was required to be in consonance with the overall planning process within the

States covering Annual and Five year Plans.

Audit conducted a review of 24 Annual priority lists of the eight States for three years
viz. from 2005-06 to 2007-08 and observed that in 19 annual profiles of projects, gap
analysis was not carried out by the respective States. The project profiles did not
contain detailed analysis of existing facilities in the sector, complete justification
along with the cost benefit analysis for the particular project. The Ministry approved
NLCPR projects without assigning priority with reference to gap analysis as
envisaged in the guidelines. No record/data was available to monitor the existing
gaps and those filled under various schemes.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the State Governments had to submit
prioritized lists of infrastructure projects, annually, after analysing the gaps in
infrastructure. It had issued a District Infrastructure Index (DII) in September 2009
which would be of help in better targeting of schemes and projects within NER, in
order to reduce intra-regional disparities. Since funds for the scheme are released by

? Annual protile of projects should be a comprehensive proposal containing ‘gap analysis’ of all major
sectors and justitication of the list of projects in fulfilling these gaps. This should be in consonance
with the overall planning process within the State, covering Annual Plans and Five Year Plans. The
State should also indicate that the project has not been proposed or taken up with other funding
mechanism. The list should include write ups as concept papers on all individual projects denoting
approximate financial outlay, identification of beneficiaries etc.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

the Ministry, it must be ensured by the Ministry that the basic requirements of the
scheme are fulfilled before it decides to release funds to the States.

3.2 PROJECT EXECUTION

3.2.1 Status of completed/incomplete projects
(a) Analysis of completed projects

The status of completed projects funded under the NLCPR is depicted in Table 5.

Table-5: Completed projects

Projects due Projects

Projects Percentage
: : for completed
Sanctioned since : of
Name of State completion as as on
1998 to completed
September 2008 QIOEIOBEE OEObEE rojects
- 2008 2008 e
1 2 3 4 5
Arunachal 101 66 36 54.55
Pradesh
Assam 295 243 100 41.15
Manipur 92 64 20 31.25
Meghalaya 58 32 16 50.00
Mizoram 79 67 48 71.64
Nagaland 94 87 49 56.32
Sikkim 187 181 141 77.90

Tripura 53 25 58.14

43

Our analysis of completed projects indicated that:

° As of 30 September 2008, 959 projects with an approved cost of Rs. 7070.38
crore had been sanctioned from the NLCPR. 783 of these projects should
have been completed by October 2008 or earlier. However, only 435 projects
(56 per cent) involving an expenditure of Rs. 193449 crore had been
completed.

° The performance of Assam and Manipur was far from satisfactory as these
States could not complete even half of the projects that had fallen due for
completion as of October 2008. The States of Sikkim and Mizoram performed
relatively better achieving an overall completion level of 78 per cent and 72
per cent respectively.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Chart 1- State-wise details of projects due and completed under NLCPR

250 = Projects due for completion as on
October 2008
| Projocts completed as on ODctober
200 47 2008
89 0
100 -
50
0
ﬁ ‘;56‘ éﬁ* ,s.'ﬁ\‘b d?"‘t. ,}-a-"‘b o &
B TN W

® Of 435 projects completed upto October 2008, only 210 projects (48.27 per
cent) were completed timely as per schedule and remaining 225 projects were
delayed with time overruns ranging from 1 month to 69 months as per details
given in the Table 6 below:

Table-6: State-wise detail of projects completed with time overrun

Projects

Projects
Name of State | completed as on
October 2008

Arunachal
Pradesh
Assam 100
Manipur 20
Meghalaya 16
Mizoram 48
Nagaland 49
Sikkim 141
Tripura 2

Projects
completed
in time

completed
with time
overrun

31

77
13
13
19

4
46

3 3 22
5

Range of
delay
(in months)

7-50

1-39
2-69
1-38
1-57
3-18
5-26
1-60

10



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(b) Analysis of incomplete projects

The position ot incomplete projects is given in Table 7.

Table-7: State-wise details of incomplete projects

Projects Projects due
! Incomplete | Percentage
sanctioned Incomplete for .
Name of . : : projects of Dropped
State since 1998 to | projects as of | completion as with time incomplete / closed
September October 2008 on October Overrun ro':)c is
2008 2008 e
Arunachal 101 65 66 30 45.45 0
Pradesh
Assam 295 185 243 143 58.85 10
Manipur 92 72 64 44 68.75 0
Meghalaya 58 42 32 16 50.00 0
Mizoram 79 31 67 19 28.36 0
Nagaland 94 44 87 38 43.68 1
Sikkim 187 29 181 40 22.10 17

Tripura 53 41.86 0

28 43 18
[ Total | 959 | 496 | 783 | 348 | 4444

Our analysis indicated that:

e Of the 5247 incomplete projects including 28 dropped projects, 348 projects
(44.44 per cent of 783 projects) were due for completion as of October 2008
or earlier. There were serious slippage s in completion of a large number of
projects under the scheme. In fact, in 106 incomplete projects (20 per cent)
the entire approved cost of Rs. 1107.99 crore had been released to the State
Governments concerned. Some important projects which were yet to be
completed despite complete release of funds by the Ministry were 132 KV
Ziro-Daporijo-Along transmission line, Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 52.81 crore),
Champamati Irrigation Project, Assam (Rs. 39.47 crore), Electrification of
Tribal villages, Manipur (Rs. 11.28 crore), Primary School building,
Meghalaya (Rs. 14.40 crore), Tang junction to Chenmoho road in Nagaland
(Rs. 15.13 crore), Augmentation of Gyalshing water supply scheme in Sikkim
(Rs. 7.08 crore) and Tribal development project in Tripura (Rs. 28.04 crore).
The delay in completion of these projects was more than eight months.

e 28 projects had been closed/dropped by the States/Ministry. The reasons
attributed for closure of these projects were withdrawal of project by the State
government for considering them under other Centrally Sponsored Schemes,
executing agency reluctant to start the project due to low approved cost and in
some cases reasons of closure were not available on records.

* Total projects (959) — Completed projects (435)=Incomplete projects 524 (496+28)

11



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(c) Status of test checked projects:

Audit reviewed 91 projects with approved cost of Rs. 1399.89 crore. Only 36 projects
involving expenditure of Rs. 380.46 crore were completed as of November 2009. Of
36 projects, 21 projects were completed with time overrun ranging 4 months to 47
months. State-wise details of incomplete projects and reasons for delay in completing
the projects are discussed below in Table-8.

Table-8: State-wise status of reviewed projects

State No. of reviewed | Completed | Incomplete Reasons for delay in completion of projects
projects pr()] jects pro jects

Arunachal 10 Delay by the State Government in
Pradesh submission of UCs, progress reports etc.
resulted in delay in release of funds by the
Ministry, which further delayed the
implementation of the projects.
> Delay in transmission of funds to the
executing agencies by the State Government
> Excessive time taken in the process of
tendering, obtaining of statutory clearances,
litigation problems etc.

Assam 25 08 17 [In one > Short release of State share against its 10
case per cen( share due during 2005-06 to 2007-
completion 08.
certificate > Delay in release/non release of funds to
(CO) executing agencies by the State Government
awaited] > Non receipt of material in time and forest
clearance.
> Delay due to law and order problems in the
State.
Manipur 10 04 06 > Short release of state share and delay in

release of central funds to implementing
agencies by the State government.

> Delay in timely utilization of funds due to
law and order problem.

Meghalaya 10 03 07 > Delay in transmission of funds to the
executing agencies by State Government
Mizoram 09 06 03 > Diversion of funds.

> Improper planning relating to finalisation of
site, frequent revision of estimates.

> Slow progress of execution by the executing
agency/contractor

> Improper planning by the Department

» Short release of State share.

Nagaland 10 02 08 (one > Delay in transmission of funds to the
project executing agencies by State Government
abandoned, »  Short release of State share.
in one case
CC awaited)

Sikkim 08 06 02 > Delay by the contractor.

> Delay in issue ot work order.
» Paucity of funds due to higher tender rates.

Tripura 09 05 04 > Non release of State share.

> Delay in transmission of funds to executing

agencies by the State government.

[ Total __Jo1r 3%  Jss | |

12




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

3.2.2 Sector wise analysis of project implementation of reviewed projects

3.2.2.1 Education Sector

A major project being executed under NLCPR in the Education sector is the Sarva
Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), which is a Central scheme implemented by Ministry of
Human Resource Development (HRD). The funding pattern under SSA during the
Tenth Plan was 75 per cent to be borne by the Centre and 25 per cent by the State.
Since North Eastern States are Special Category States, they were required to bear
only 10% of the State share and the balance 15 per cent was to be met by Ministry of
DONER. The Ministry, while issuing the sanction orders, specified that the related
grant was being given as a special dispensation for the SSA scheme viz., to meet 15
per cent of the State share. During 2005-06 and 2006-07, Ministry of DONER
supplemented the 15 per cent out of 25 per cent State share amounting to Rs. 170.78
crore from NLCPR. It was observed that in two States, Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 14.29
crore) and Assam (Rs. 102.93 crore), a sum of Rs. 117.22 crore was released in 2006-
07 for which utilization certificate was awaited as of January 2010.

The other major projects taken up under the Education sector were on account of
development/upgradation of infrastructure and facilities at universities, colleges and
schools. Audit scrutiny of these projects revealed the following position:

Table-9: Summary of Education projects (other than SSA)

. ol Status* as of . .
m Name of reviewed project November 2009 Audit findings

Arunachal  Construction of 200 seated Girls Hostel at Incomplete i) Physical progress® 61.36 per
Pradesh J.N. College, Pasighat cent (as of November 2009).
ii) Delay in completion by 25
Project Year: 2005-06 months from the due date (as on
Approved cost: Rs. 5.15 crore November 2009).
Total releases’: Rs. 4.50 crore
Due date tor completion: 31.10.07
Implementing Agency : PWD, Pasighat
PW Division
Assam Infrastructure Development of Assam Incomplete 1) Physical progress 0 per cent (as

Textile Institute at Guwahati of November 2009).

ii) Project not taken up in spite of

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 7.41 crore

Total releases: Rs. 2.34 crore

Due date for completion: 30.09.09
Implementing Agency : PWD(R), Assam

release of Rs.2.34 crore in
September 2006 resulting in
idling of funds with the State
government.

iii) Reason for non start of the

4 Projects are treated as complete by the Ministry only after receipt of Completion Certificate from the
State Government
> Total releases in all cases are the amount given by the Ministry to the State Government

® Physical progress as intimated by States through Quarterly Progress Reports to the Ministry as of
November 2009.

13



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

: o Status® as of : 0
m Name of reviewed project November 2009 Audit findings

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Intrastructure Development of Manipur
University Phase 11

Incomplete

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 3.88 crore

Total releases: Rs. 3.17 crore

Due date for completion: 31.10.06

Implementing Agency : Manipur

University: MU Engineering Cell

Campus Development Project of Building Incomplete
Infrastructure of Thomas Jones Synod

College, Jowai

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 3.37 crore

Total releases: Rs. 2.06 crore

Due date for completion: 2.04.09
Implementing Agency : Governing Body of
the College and Director of Higher
Education

Construction of Tikrikilla College Complex,
West Garo Hills District

Incomplete

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 5.43 crore

Total releases : Rs. 1.71 crore

Due date for completion: 31.12.09
Implementing Agency Department of
Education

Infrastructure Development of Mizoram
University (additional)

Incomplete

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 23.26 crore
Total releases: Rs. 21.39 crore
Due date for completion: 30.06.07
Implementing Agency : CPWD

Sainik School at Punglwa, Kohima Incomplete
Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 14.07 crore

Total releases: Rs. 12.58 crore

Due date for completion: 19.03.06

Implementing Agency: National Buildings

Construction Corporation (A Government of

India Enterprise)

work is non finalization of
agreement.

1) Physical progress 90 per cent
(as of November 2009).

ii) Project completion already
delayed by 37 months from the
due date (as on November 2009).

i) Physical progress 80 per cent
(as of November 2009).

ii) Project completion already
delayed by 7 months from the due
date (as on November 2009).

iii) Non-deduction of security
deposit from contractor to the tune
of Rs. 4.60 lakh.

Position of physical progress yet
to be received by the Ministry
from the State.

i) Physical progress 100 per cent
but Completion Certificate is still
awaited from the State/nodal
department (as of November
2009).

ii) Completion of the project
already delayed by over two years
from the due date of completion
resulted in cost over run to the
tune of Rs. 2.68 crore.

iii) Delay in completion was also
due to short-releases of fund to
executing agency by the State
Government.

i) Physical progress 67 per cent
(as of November 2009). .

ii) Delay in completion - three
years and eight months from the
due date (as on November 2009).

14



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

: o Status® as of : 0
m Name of reviewed project November 2009 Audit findings

Sikkim Construction of School Buildings and Rain  Incomplete i) Physical progress 95 per cent
Water Harvesting for various Schools (as of November 2009).
ii) Delay in completion by 11
Project Year: 2006-07 months from the due date (as on
Approved cost: Rs. 11.47 crore November 2009).
Total releases: Rs. 10.04 crore iii) Delay due to slow progress of
Due date for completion: 7.12.08 works by the contractor.

Implementing Agency : Human Resources
Development Department, Government of
Sikkim

Most of these projects were delayed and the physical progress in execution of work
was extremely slow. There were inordinate delays in release of funds to executing
agencies by the State government. For instance, there was a delay of 347 days in
release of funds in the project ‘Infrastructure Development of Mizoram University’,
Mizoram, a delay of 335 days in the project ‘Infrastructure Development of Manipur
University’, and a delay of 278 days in the project ‘Construction of 200 scats girls
hostel, auditorium, etc at Pasighat’ in Arunachal Pradesh.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation at the State level were being taken up with the respective State
Governments.

3.2.2.2 Roads and Bridges

During 2002-03 to 2007-08, 126 road projects were sanctioned in NE region under
NLCPR. Of these, 79 projects (1213.94 km) were scheduled to be completed as of
October 2008. However, only 34 projects covering 588.62 km were reported

completed as of October 2008.

A total of 224 projects, construction of roads (126), bridges (95), porter tracks (3),
were sanctioned during the period 2002-03 to 2007-08. Audit studied the execution
of 32 projects viz., 14 bridges, 17 roads (construction and improvement of 414.03 km
length road) and a porter track (of 95 km length). Only 11 projects had been
completed viz., four bridges, six road projects (68.77 km) and the porter track (95
km). 21 projects were yet to be completed.

@) Delay in completion

In most of these cases, progress of execution was very slow and the projects have
been inordinately delayed for periods ranging from one to five years or more. Some
of the cases of inordinate delay are discussed below:

15



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(ii)

In Assam the ‘Improvement of Bhowraguri Kachugaon Road in Kokrajhar’
project in Bodoland Territorial Council (BTC) was approved at a cost of
Rs. 23.73 crore in 2004-05 and was to be completed in December 2007. The
project was not completed even after a delay of 23 months and inspite of full
release of funds by the Government of India. The physical progress achieved
so far was reported to be only 72 per cent.

In Assam the ‘Metalling and back-topping of Gossaigaon to Saraibil Road
including improvement of existing hard crust and conversion of STP bridge to
RCC bridges)’ project was sanctioned in 2004-05 at a cost of Rs. 19.39 crore
and was to be completed in March 2007. Though the Government of India had
released full amount of Rs. 19.39 crore to the State Government, the project
was not completed. Physical progress was 83 per cent and there was a time
overrun of more than 32 months.

In Meghalaya the ‘Improvement, widening, Strengthening including
Reconstruction of Bridges and Culverts of Rymbai-lapmala-Suchen Road (1-
17 km)’ project was approved in 2005-06 at a cost of Rs. 18.77 crore and was
to be completed in December 2007. Completion of the project is delayed by
more than two years.

In Mizoram the ‘Lungtian-Mamte Road via Vartek Kai within Lai ADC’
project was approved in 2003-04 at a cost of Rs. 26.65 crore and was to be
completed in October 2006. Completion of the project is delayed by more
than three years despite release of Rs. 24.77 crore by the Ministry. There were
frequent revision of estimates and lack of adequate monitoring and supervision
in the execution of the project.

Delay in release of funds to the executing agencies

In many cases, non-completion of the projects was attributable to delay on the part of

authorities concerned in release of funds to the executing agencies. In the State of

Assam, delay in release of fund by the State Government to executing agencies was

alarming. For instance, there was a delay of 1461 days in the project ‘Construction of
RCC Bridge No 20/1 Nalbari Palla road’, delay of 1255 days in ‘Construction of RCC
Bridge No.156/2, 159/1, 163/2, 165/3, 172/2, 174/2, 177/1 & 182/2 on Dhodar Ali’,
delay of 1058 days in the project ‘Construction of RCC bridge no.2/2 on Haripur

Sansarghat Road’, delay of 1020 days in the project ‘Improvement of Bhowraguri
Kachugaon road” and a delay of 1020 days in the project ‘Improvement of
Dhamdhama Tupali Subankhata (DTS) Road’.

16



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(iii)  Other irregularities

The other irregularities noticed in execution of roads and bridges in NE region were
diversion of funds, cost overrun, undue benefit to contractor, idling of material,
improper planning, change in specifications, delay in finalization of tenders,
contractors’ lackadaisical attitude, law and order problems etc. Project-wise details of
delays and irregularities noticed are given in Annex. 2. Due to non completion of the
projects, the inhabitants of the surrounding area were deprived of the intended benefit
of the project.

(iv)  Case studies

The short comings and irregularities noticed in the implementation of the reviewed

projects are discussed in succeeding paragraphs by way of three case studies:

Case study-1:

‘Construction of road from Purana Bazar (NH 39 By pass)
to Kohima-Bokajan’ project in Nagaland

Ll

Purana Bazar (NH 39 By pass) to Kohima-Bokajan”

(October 2008).

Case study-2:

PWD awarded the works to three local contractors
from 0-20 km against 22 km of road as per
approved (November 2004) DPR at a cost of Rs.
18.22 crore (against the total receipt of funds of Rs.
20.43 crore for the work). The PWD Division paid
Rs. 16.06 crore in running account bills to the
contractors till February 2007. Scrutiny revealed
that the department, instead of constructing the
balance 2 km road diverted an amount of Rs. 2.56
crore for construction of three different roads, not
included in this project. It was observed that even if
the 2 km road had been constructed, the road could
not have been fully utilized, as the road passes over
a river and construction of bridge over the river
taken up under another project had not progressed

. M o e much (October 2008) as can be seen from the
A photograph of incomplete bridge on “Road from

photograph given alongside. Thus lack of planning
and coordination resulted in idle expenditure of Rs.
16.06 crore for a period ranging almost four years.

‘Upgradation of Dimapur Khopanwala Jalukie-Peren Road (52

km)’ project in Nagaland

The project “Construction of Dimapur-Khopanalla-Jalukie-Peren Road’ was
approved by the Ministry in February 2006. The approved cost of the project was
Rs. 36.73 crore and the targeted date of completion of the work was February

2008.

17



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-10: Details of award of work from 48 km to 52 km to two contractors

Estimated
Upto date payment
Name of - Value of
Name of work Work order No. made
contractor work order

(Rupees in cmre)

M/s 34 km to 52 km CE/R&B/NLCPR/05-06 15.00 14.29
Paneshwar & (18 km) Dated 20.03.2006

Sons

Shri Charlie 48 km to 58.200 CE/R&B/NLCPR/05-06 6.21 4.59
Sekhose km (10.200 km)  Dated 20.03.2006

The stretch from 48 km to 52 km was awarded to both the contractors. The
contractors carried out the work and measurements were taken by Executive
Engineer, Public Works Division (Roads & Bridges), Peren Division. Payments
of Rs. 18.88 crore were made through running account bills to the contractors
between November 2007 and March 2008. Thus, awarding of work orders and
release of payment for the same stretch of road to two different contractors
resulted in over payment of Rs. 3.17 crore*. The Public Works Department stated
(November 2008) that the work allotted to the contractors had since been corrected
as 32 km to 50 km and 50 km to 60 km in all the relevant records. However, the
fact remains that payment for 4 km had already been made to both the contractors.

* Payment made to M/s Panesar & Sons for construction of 18 km road

(34 km — 52 km) = Rs. 142936495 (Vr.No.1 dated 20.3.2008)

Amount for construction of 4 km (overlapping) road = Rs. 142936495 x 4 + 18 km
=Rs. 3,17,63,665

Case study-3: Construction of eight RCC bridges on Dhodar Ali road in
Sibsagar district in Assam

The project was approved at a cost of Rs. 3.53 crore by the Government of India
in September 2004 and the work was administratively approved (July 2005) by
the State Government for Rs.3.51 crore. The Chief Engineer PWD Roads
awarded (March 2005) the entire work (bridges and approaches) to a contractor at
tender value of Rs. 3.94 crore to be completed in 24 months (by March 2007).

Though the bridge was completed in February 2008, after a delay of 25 months it
could not be put to use because the approaches of the bridge remained incomplete
as administrative approval was not accorded for the same.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation at the State level were being taken up with the respective State
Governments. This shows lackadaisical attitude of the Ministry which did not monitor
implementation of the schemes properly and also did not initiate prompt action when
the matter was pointed out to it in September 2009.

18



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

3.2.2.3 Water supply sector

NLCPR projects under this sector involved both rural and urban water supply
schemes. Out of 64 projects sanctioned during 2002-03 to 2007-08, 47 projects were
due for completion by October 2008 or earlier. However, only 20 projects could be
completed by the said date. Audit selected 13 projects for detailed scrutiny and
observed that only four projects were completed that too with time overrun of over
one year and more. The remaining nine projects are yet to be completed.

@) Delay in execution of projects and other irregularities

There were inordinate delays in execution of almost all the projects and the pace of
execution was very slow. Delays in some of the important projects are discussed
below:

® In Meghalaya the ‘Jowai Water Supply Project” was approved in 2002-03 at a
cost of Rs. 15.41 crore and was to be completed in March 2005. This project
has already suffered a time overrun of more than four years and the physical
progress achieved in the execution of the project so far is only about 50 per
cent. The Government of India has already released Rs. 12.30 crore for the
project.

® [n Manipur the ‘Waithou Pat Water Supply Scheme’ project was approved in
2004-05 at a cost of Rs. 59.71 crore and an aggregate amount of Rs. 38.54
crore has been released by the Government of India to the State Government
for the execution of this project. The project was to be completed in March
2008 but has fallen behind schedule. Completion of the project is already
delayed by one year and eight months. The physical progress of the project is
reported to be 80 per cent.

e In Sikkim the ‘Augmentation of water supply scheme for Greater Gangtok
Phase-II" project was sanctioned in 2004-05 at a cost of Rs.24.34 crore.
Project was completed in October 2009 after a delay of three years and six
months due to delay in execution by the contractor.

Inordinate delays in execution of projects are bound to result in substantial cost
overrun apart from depriving the people access to safe drinking water.

Audit also observed inordinate delay in release of funds to executing agencies by the
State Governments. For instance, there was delay of 480 days in the project ‘Water
supply at Dharmanagar’ and 510 days in the project ‘Water supply at Teliamura’ in
Tripura. In Nagaland, the State Government delayed release of funds by 246 days in
the project ‘Water supply scheme for Mon & Chui villages’.

19



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Audit scrutiny also revealed instances of excess expenditure, expenditure on
inadmissible components, project completed but not commissioned, parking of funds,
non adjustment of advances etc. Project- wise details of delays and irregularities
noticed in execution of reviewed projects under water supply sector are given in
Annex. 3.

(ii) Case studies

Irregularities and short comings noticed in the implementation of some of the
reviewed projects are discussed as case studies in succeeding paragraphs:

Case study-1: ‘Augmentation of Water Supply scheme’ at Mao in
Manipur

In March 2005, Public Health Engineering Department (PHED) placed five supply
orders with M/S Electro Steel Castings Limited, Kolkata for supply of 74,806 metre of
Ductile Iron (DI) pipes of various diameters for implementation of the scheme and
some other water supply schemes*.

The supplier submitted five proforma invoices amounting to Rs. 5.58 crore in March
2005 for supply of entire quantity of pipes. However, the Department paid the
supplier Rs. 5.88 crore (Rs. 4.50 crore as advance in July 2005 and Rs. 1.38 crore as
final payment in August 2006) leading to an excess payment of Rs. 30 lakh.

The Department admitted the excess payment and stated that it would take steps to get
the refund of the excess payment from the supplier.

* Saikul, Kangpokpi, Maram, Tadubi of Senapati district

Case study-2: ‘Water supply scheme for Mon and Chui villages’ in
Nagaland

The project was approved by the Ministry in November 2003 at a cost of Rs. 3.92
crore with the objective of supplying 40 litre per capita per day potable water to Mon
and Chui villages. The scheduled date of completion of the project was March 2005.

Scrutiny revealed that though the project was 97 per cent completed it could not be
commissioned due to a dispute between the water source donor and the beneficiary
villages but the Department had not taken effective action to settle the dispute and
commission the project.

The guidelines stipulated that all regulatory and statutory clearances like forest and
environment, land acquisition etc., should be indicated in the proposal. The
Department could not furnish to audit any document in support of having conducted a

20



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

survey and interaction with the beneficiaries, land owners etc. The project was

included in the priority list for selection under NLCPR without preparation of
perspective plan. The State Government also did not prepare a concept paper, which
was to be mandatorily furnished with the project report, to the Ministry. Laboratory
test check of the quality of the water available at source was also not carried out at any
stage. Social impact studies pertaining to the implementation of the project was also
not conducted.

Thus, non-settlement of the land dispute between water source donor and the
beneficiary villages resulted in non-commissioning of a completed project valuing
Rs. 3.66 crore (October 2008) apart from objectives of the scheme remaining
unachieved.

Case study-3: Great Silchar Water supply scheme, Assam

The project, which was initially under the State Plan, was approved in 2003 at a cost
of Rs. 12.30 crore, and slated for completion by March 2005. The amount released by
GOI was Rs. 11.59 crore. Despite funds being available, the work was incomplete.
The approved DPR provided for construction of 4 RCC Elevated Service Reservoirs
(ESR) of total 2600 cum capacity at different locations, at a height of 14 metre each
including inlet and outlet piping, lighting arrester etc at Rs. 2.60 crore. Tender for only
one ESR was floated and work was awarded to a contractor in August 2002 (prior to
inclusion of the project under NLCPR) while tenders for the other three reservoirs
were not invited till July 2008 even after a lapse of six years of administrative
approval. The work of one ESR awarded to a contractor was withdrawn in March
2005 as he could not execute the work. The work was not re-tendered till July 2008.
None of the four ESRs were constructed resulting in non-provision of adequate water
supply from the project. The project was incomplete as of November 2009.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation at the State level were being taken up with the respective State
Governments.

3.2.2.4 Flood Control and Irrigation Sector

Scrutiny of three out of 13 projects sanctioned during 2002-03 to 2007-08 revealed
that two projects had been completed and one project remained incomplete. A
summary of these projects is given in Table 11.

21



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-11: Summary of Flood and Irrigation projects

Status as of

Project November 2009 Audit findings

Arunachal Pradesh

Anti Erosion works in Kley river Complete Delay in completion 3 years and 11 months.
Inadmissible expenditure on purchase of vehicle

Approved cost Rs. 7.31 crore and slab making machine of Rs. 9 lakh.

Amount released Rs. 6.93 crore

Due date for completion 31.3.2004

Implementing Agency : Irrigation

and Flood Control

Department/Water Resources

Department

Assam

Amreng Minor Irrigation Scheme Complete Delay in completion by one year and two
months.

Approved cost: 12.00 crore Delay in release of funds to the executing agency

Amount released: 12.00 crore by 866 days.

Due date for completion: 31.3.2005

Implementing Agency : Irrigation

Department

Champamati Irrigation Project Incomplete Physical progress 90 per cent (as of November

Approved cost: 43.85 crore
Amount released: 43.85 crore

Due date for completion:
31.12.2007

Implementing Agency : Irrigation
department, Government of Assam

2009)

Delay of 22 months in completion of the project
inspite of full release of Ministry’s share.
Non-acquisition of required land out of State
Government resources.

Delay in release ot funds by Bodoland Tetritorial
Council (BTC) to executing agency (374 days).
Cost escalation of Rs. 29.02 lakh paid towards
enhanced rates of 20 items.

Against receipt of Rs.39.47 crore from GOI,
Rs.22.80 crore remained unutilized with the
State Government.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation at the State level were being taken up with the respective State
Governments.

3.2.2.5 Power Sector

The power projects being executed under NLCPR broadly fell into two categories:

e (Construction/ upgradation of transmission, sub-transmission (33 KV/11KV)
and distribution systems; and

e Setting up of small power thermal plants.
An analysis of 13 out of 80 projects sanctioned during 2002-03 to 2007-08 revealed

that all the 13 projects were due for completion prior to October 2008. Out of these,
10 projects were completed with time overruns of nine months to three years, two

22



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

projects were awaiting completion and one project “22.92 MW Heavy Fuel Oil (HFO)
based thermal Power Plant at Dimapur” in Nagaland was abandoned.

Scrutiny of Power projects revealed inadmissible expenditure, cost escalation,
diversion of funds, idling of machinery and equipment, non-adjustment of advances,
undue benefit to contractor etc. An analysis of irregularities noticed in execution of
reviewed projects under power sector is given in Annex. 4.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation at the State level were being taken up with the respective State
Governments.

Case studies

Case study-1: ‘Thermal Power Plant at Dimapur’ in Nagaland

The Union Ministry of Power had approved “22.92 MW HFO based Thermal Power
Plant at Dimapur” at a cost of Rs. 105.57 crore in September 2003. The Prime
Minister, during his visit to the State (October 2003), announced the inclusion of the
project in the special economic package for the State. The Ministry of DONER was
asked to meet requirements for this project and in case of non availability of funds,
Ministry of Finance/Planning Commission was to be requested for the same. The
project was scheduled to be completed by May 2005. Construction of the plant was
awarded (March 2004) to M/s Bharat Heavy Electrical Limited (BHEL), Bhopal on
turnkey basis. The Ministry of DONER released Rs. 18.86 crore (March 2004) and
Rs. 13.14 crore (August 2004). It, however, refused to give the balance funding of
Rs. 73.57 crore and requested the State Government to include the project again in the
priority list of NLCPR in order to release a fresh sanction. The State Government
refused on the ground that since the project was part of the special economic package
for the State, the Government of India should be responsible for the funding of the
project. If the project was again included in the priority list to be funded under
NLCPR, the State would have to compromise on some fresh projects which otherwise
might be sanctioned for the State.

Scrutiny of records of the Electrical Transmission Division, Dimapur revealed that the
project was foreclosed in May 2005 after incurring Rs. 32 crore towards construction
of building and procurement of machinery and equipment. M/s. BHEL handed over
the project on ‘as is where is basis’ to the State Government in July 2006. The
building constructed and machinery and equipment procured were lying unutilised at
site for the last two years as can be seen from the photographs given below.




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

el } i ¥ e A gy ¢

¢ o J £ el o e ST ()3 T

Idle machinery, equipment (two alternator machines) and building (Type II residential three
storied block) of the abandoned project “22.92 MW HFO based thermal Power Plant at Dimapur™
(June 2008).

Case study-2: ‘Remodelling of transmission and distribution network of
Gangtok Town’ in Sikkim

Guidelines do not permit financing the cost escalation, except where these arise out of
change in scope of works not envisaged at the initial stage. Financing of such

increased cost upto a limit of 20 per cent of the originally approved cost was to be
shared equally between the Ministry of DONER and the State Government.

Scrutiny of records of the project revealed that the original approved cost of the
project was Rs. 22.44 crore and the revised cost of the project was Rs. 29.88 crore.
This indicates that the cost of the project escalated by Rs. 7.44 crore. The cost
escalation of the project was due to subsequent revision of the scope of work. The
changes in scope of work were necessitated due to conversion of LT overhead line
into underground cable system from Birahu Dwar to Convoy Ground, insertion of 11
kv grade cables at Deorali Government quarters sub station and 11 kv 6- pole gang
operated structure for spur line at Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Science complex,
Deorali etc. Thus, failure of the implementing department to prepare project estimates
duly considering the scope of works in their entirety and workability led to
unanticipated additional burden of Rs. 7.44 crore on the State exchequer towards cost
escalation.

Scrutiny of works execution files also revealed that the work was put to tender (June
2004) by Energy and Power department (E&PD). On receipt of bids (June 2004), post
tender negotiation (November 2004) was held with lowest bidder to reduce the rates
and thereafter work order was issued to the contractor. Audit noticed that although
the contractor agreed (November 2004) to lower rates for four items (viz. (i) Cable
trench, (i1) Heat shrink lit suitable for 3x50 sq. mm XLPE cable, (iii) 11 kv Cross
Linked Polyethene (XLPE) cable 3x150 sq mm and (iv) 11 kv XLPE cable 3x50 sq
m), the E&PD while releasing payment to the contractor was paid at the original
offered rates leading to undue benefit of Rs. 21.60 lakh as computed in the Table-12.

24



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table 12
Rate quoted Rate agreed Excess B
Name of work | and actually aft‘er- payment per Quantity payment
: negotiation : (Rs.)
paid (Rs.) (Rs.) unit (Rs.)

M 2 3 ) (5=34) ) (7=5x6)
Cable Conversion 1950 954 996 700 697200
trench work along 31

A NH way
from MP Golai
to below
Tadong School
Heat shrink Conversion of 33108 30719 2389 2 4778
lit suitable 11 KV HT and
for 3x50 sq OH to UG at
mm XLPE Upper Syari
cable
11 kv Realignment of 3265 1484 1781 450 801450
XLPE double circuit
cable 11 kv line
3x150  sq
mm
11 kv Realignment of 2148 689 1459 450 656550
XLPE double circuit
cable 3x50 KV line
sqm

2159978

Case study 3: ‘Installation of 2X3.15 MVA, 33/11KV substation at

Maram’ in Manipur

(i) Purchase of excess line material: As per agreement, the work of stringing line
consisted of two items viz. supply of line material and erection of lines. The cost of
erection was payable at the rate of 20 per cent of the cost of line material. The work
was completed (January 2006) at a cost of Rs. 21.17 lakh. However, the Department
purchased material in excess of the requirement.

The excess quantity purchased exceeded 50 per cent of the requirement, except in the
case of bolts and nuts and amounted to Rs. 11.12 lakh. Purchase of such huge material
beyond requirement may invite risk of pilferage. There was also no reason on record
as to why the material was purchased in excess of requirement.

The Department stated (November 2008) that the material purchased in excess would
be utilized in operation and maintenance of lines strung under NLCPR scheme. The
reply is not acceptable as funds from NLCPR are meant for creation of infrastructure
and not for their maintenance.

25



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(ii) Purchase of equipment: The work consisted of three components viz.(i)
construction of sub-station (ii) stringing of lines and (iii) civil works. The work was
awarded (September 2003) to M/s Shyama Power (India), Haryana at its tendered
amount of Rs. 3.85 crore on turnkey basis.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that in respect of construction of the sub-station
component the following items of equipment were procured by the firm from different
manufacturing companies at a lower price than what was paid to the firm by the
Department. The details are shown below:

Table-13

(Rupees in lakh)

the firm by the :
No (Name of the manufacturer) price* expenditure
Department
3.15 MVA power transformers 18.25 61.15 42.90
(M/s East India Udyog Ltd.
Ghaziabad)
2 36 KV isolated with earth blade 2.20 7.84 5.64
(M/s Power Line Accessories Ltd.
Raipur)
3 36 KV isolated without earth blade 0.99 3.36 2.37
(M/sPoer line Accessories Ltd.
Raipur)
4 36 KV SF6 circuit breakers 14.41 39.20 24.79
(M/s Crompton Greaves Ltd
Nasik)
5 30 KV lightening arresters 2.00 16.13 14.13
(M/s  Crompton Greaves Ltd,
Nasik)

37.85 127.68 89.83

* Price including Central Excise duty of 16 per cent, educational cess of 2 per cent, Central sales tax of
4 per cent plus freight charges (taken as 10 per cent of basic cost for Sl. Nos. 2,3,4 & 5 and amount
actually paid for S1. No. 1)

There was nothing on record to establish that the Department made any effort to
ascertain the rates of manufacturers to establish the reasonability of these rates and
also no negotiations were held with the firm to reduce the rates of these equipments.
Thus, an extra expenditure of Rs. 80.85 lakh (Rs. 89.83 lakh minus 10 per cent
commission as contractor’s profit) could have been avoided, had the Department
finalized the tender after ascertaining the manufacturer’s price of these equipment.

3.2.2.6 Health Sector

The health sector projects being executed under NLCPR essentially involved
construction/upgradation of hospitals or units, medical colleges and training
institutions. These projects were mainly sanctioned for improvement in efficiency in
delivery and quality of health care services not in a particular State but in the region

26



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

as a whole; addition of more specialist services in response to referral needs of the
community and other health institutions in the region; putting in place innovative
community health programmes; aid in addressing acute shortage of medical personnel
in the present and future; improvement in the dropout of students intending to pursue
medical education but being compelled to drop out/migrate to other State in absence
of medical colleges and provision of higher technical education. An analysis of nine
out of 31 projects sanctioned during 2002-03 to 2007-08 revealed that only one
project was completed.

@) Delay in completion of projects

There were inordinate delays in execution of almost all the projects. Some of the
important cases are discussed below:

® ‘Assam Medical College (HOPE)’ project was approved in 2002-03 at a cost
of Rs. 20.00 crore and was to be completed in December 2005. Completion of
the project is delayed by four years depriving medical education and health
care facilities to the targeted population of the area.

® In Nagaland the ¢Vitalization of State Referral Hospital® project was approved
in 2003-04 at a cost of Rs. 35.62 crore. The Ministry of DONER has already
released Rs. 31.69 crore to the State Government for the implementation of the
project. The project was to be completed in March 2005. However, the project
has fallen far behind schedule and its completion is already delayed by four
years and eight months.

e In Tripura the ¢ State Level Para Medical Institute at Agartala’ project was
approved in 2005-04 at a cost of Rs. 14.07 crore and was to be completed in
March 2008. Completion of the project is already delayed by one year and
eight months inspite of release of Rs. 12.85 crore by the Ministry. The delay in
completion is attributed to delay in handing over of site by the Directorate of
Health and Family Welfare, Tripura to Tripura Housing Board.

Broadly, the reasons for delay in completion were non availability of free site and
repeated bandhs (Assam), delay in handing over of site by Health Directorate
(Tripura), slow progress of execution by the executing agency (Mizoram), delay in
transmission of funds to the executing agencies (Manipur) etc. Non completion of the
health projects deprived the people of NE region from receiving efficient and quality
health care services as also medical education.

27



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(ii) Delay in release of funds

Inordinate delay in release of funds to executing agencies by the State Government
was observed in most of the States. For instance, in Nagaland there was a delay of
549 days in releasing funds for project ‘Upgradation of District hospitals’; in
Mizoram release of funds was delayed by 737 days in the project ‘Six bedded ICU at
Civil hospital, Aizawl’ and 510 days in the project ‘Construction of OPD building at
Civil hospital, Aizawl’; in Manipur 424 days delay was noticed in release of funds for
two projects namely ‘Construction and equipping of 50 bedded hospital at
Tamenglong and Senapati districts’; and in Assam a delay of 402 days was observed
in release of funds in the project ‘Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh’.

(iii)  Other irregularities

Scrutiny of health projects also revealed undue benefit to contractor, diversion of
funds, inadmissible expenditure on work charged establishment, departmental
charges, sales tax and agency charges, loss of interest etc. An analysis of
irregularities noticed in execution of reviewed projects under health sector is given in
Annex. 5.

(iv)  Case study: Implementation of Health projects

Manipur: Construction and equipping of S50 bedded hospital at
Tamenlong and Senapati district

The NLCPR Committee sanctioned (November 2006) construction of a 50 bedded
hospital at each of the hill districts of Senapati, Chandel, Ukhrul and Tamenglong
at a total approved cost of Rs. 55.76 crore. Although the Government of India
released an amount of Rs. 17.56 crore in November 2006, the State Government
released the amount to the implementing agency only in March 2008, after a delay
of nearly one and half years. As of November 2008, these works could not be
started. The delay would amount to significant set back in enhancing health care
to the 5.26 lakh population® of these districts, who would be compelled to travel a
distance ranging from 61 km (Senapati district) to 158 km (Tamenglong district)
in hilly terrain to come to the State capital for better medical care. The projects
were incomplete (November 2009) with physical progress of 7 per cent and 30 per
cent respectively.

* Senapati: 1.56 lakh, Chandel: 1.18 lakh, Ukhrul: 1.41 lakh and Tamenglong: 1.14 lakh as per
2001 census.

28



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation at the State level were being taken up with the respective State
Governments.

3.2.2.7 Sports Sector

The objective of developing a sports academy in the State of Manipur was to promote
sports to an international standard. The Ministry released Rs. 5.81 crore in November
2006 for construction of the National Sports Academy building at Khuman Lampak,
Manipur. The amount was drawn in March 2007 and deposited in “8449- Other
Deposits”. The amount was withdrawn in June 2007 and Rs.4.68 crore was

deposited with the State Public Works Department (after deducting Rs. 68.22 lakh as
departmental charges, Rs. 11.61 lakh as income tax and Rs. 32.51 lakh as local sales
tax). Since State PWD had not taken up the work as of March 2008, the State
Government asked State PWD (April 2008) to refund the amount deposited with them
and decided (May 2008) to entrust the construction work to Manipur Development
Society. Thus, despite release of funds, the State Government could not ensure timely
execution of work by the executing agency due to lack of inter departmental
coordination. As of November 2009, the project was still incomplete registering
physical progress of only 50 per cent. The delay in completion of the academy led to
sportsmen being deprived of training facilities in six disciplines’, as envisaged in the
DPR.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the irregularities noticed by Audit in
implementation of the project were being taken up with the State Government of
Manipur. The reply of the Ministry indicates that it has not been monitoring progress
of execution of projects under NLCPR.

3.2.3 Inadequate transparency and publicity of information about projects

After the approval of a project by the Ministry of DONER, the State Government was
required to put up display boards at the project site indicating the date of sanction of
project, duration and due date of completion, estimated cost, source of funding, name
of contractor and physical targets to be achieved. All the schemes/projects being

supported from the Central Pool were to be given wide publicity in local media. Even
after completion of the projects, State Governments were required to put a permanent
display on sites. In the following projects, the above guidelines were not adhered to
by the States.

7 Archery, Boxing, Judo, Taekwando, Weightlifting and Wrestling

29



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-14: Shortfall in transparency and publicity of information

No. of Display board Permanent display at
Name of the 0 '.ec ts not placed at Publicity in local site not put after
State rl::vije wed project site after media not given completion of the
by Audit project approval (No. of projects) project (No. of
. (No. of projects) projects)
Arunachal 10 2 4 2 out of 4 completed
Pradesh projects
Assam 25 9 17 5 out of 9 completed
projects
Manipur 10 7 9 1 out of 4 completed
projects
Nagaland 10 7 0 3 out of 3 completed
projects
Sikkim 15 8 15 1 out of 2 completed
projects

33 (47.1 per cent) 45 (64.3 per cent) 12 (54.5 per cent)

This indicates that the implementing and nodal departments had not ensured adequate
dissemination of information to the general public and also failed to ensure
transparency, as envisaged in the guidelines.

Ministry stated (February 2010) that it was mandatory for the States to place display
boards at the project site and also publicize them widely in local media. The matter
was being taken up with the States to ensure compliance of the mandatory provisions
in respect of cases where these had not been followed.

30



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

CHAPTER 1V: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

4.1 Financial performance

The position of accruals and releases from the NLCPR fund during last five years is

given in the Table below:
Table-15: Accruals and releases from the NLCPR fund

(Rupees in crore)

Year Amount of accruals Releases during the year

1 2003-04 657.24 550.00
2 2004-05 663.35 650.00
3 2005-06 1960.12 679.17
4 2006-07 1311.08 689.83
5 2007-08 1933.33 * 636.00

* The figure is provisional and is yet to be certified by Department of Expenditure,
Ministry of Finance

Chart 1- Accrual and releases under NLCPR
(Rupees in crore)

2000 -
1800
1600 -
1400
1200 -
1000
800 -
600
400 -
200 -

M Release of fund by the
Ministry

8 Accrual during the year

The accumulations under the fund have been consistently increasing since inception
and stood at Rs. 6963.79 crore as on 31 March 2008. Against the total accrual of
Rs. 6525.12 crore in NLCPR during 2003-04 to 2007-08, the aggregate amount
released to NE States was only Rs. 3205 crore constituting 49.12 per cent of the
accruals. Relatively small amount of releases indicate poor implementation of the
programme despite availability of funds.

31



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

4.2  Delay in release and utilisation of funds

According to the NLCPR guidelines, funds released by the Government of India are
to be transferred to executing agencies by State Governments within 30 days.
Scrutiny of records of projects test checked revealed that there were delays on the part
of the State Governments in transferring the funds to the executing agencies in 51 out
of 91 cases reviewed as given in Table 16.

Table-16: Delay in transferring funds to the executing agencies

Period of Number of projects
delay (in Arunachal . . . Total
monthS) Meghalaya Nagaland
1-6 1 1 1 4 - 1 4 12
6-12 2 1 3 3 1 1 1 12
12-18 - 6 5 - 1 1 2 15
18-24 - 2 = = - - 2
24-30 - 4 - - 1 _ 5
Above 30 - 5 - - _ 5

The delays were ranged from one month to more than thirty months. Project-wise
details of delay in releasing funds to the executing agencies are given in Annex.6

Delayed release of funds by the State Governments to the executing agencies
adversely impacted implementation of the projects. Further, in terms of the guidelines,
funds released by the Government of India were to be utilised within six months (as
per pre-revised guidelines up to 6 July 2004) or nine months (after revision of
guidelines in July 2004). Audit found that there were delays ranging from two

months to 49 months beyond the permissible six/nine months in utilisation of the
funds in 43 projects by the States (Annex 7). Delay of more than 25 months was
noticed in some important projects viz., Vitalisation of State Referral Hospital,
Nagaland, Upgradation of District Hospitals in Nagaland, Renovation of Jowai water
supply scheme in Meghalaya, Greater Silchar Town water supply scheme in Assam
and Improvement of Bhowraguri Kachugaon road in Kokrajhar, Assam. Details of
outstanding UCs as on 31 March 2009 were as given in Table 17:

32



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-17: Detail of pending Utilization Certificates
(Rupees in crore)

State Amount released upto | Amount spent Amount
2008-09 UCs pendmg

Arunachal 702.94 512.00 190.94

Pradesh
2 Assam 1644.51 1256.52 387.99
3 Manipur 617.83 445.20 172.63
4 Meghalaya 383.82 275.64 108.18
5 Mizoram 529.35 495.77 33.58
6 Nagaland 696.61 578.07 118.54
7 Sikkim 495.22 431.10 64.12
8 Tripura 812.30 724.49 87.81

5882.58 4718.79 1163.79

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that whenever delay in transfer of funds to the
executing agency by the State Government was noticed, the State Government was
advised to transfer the funds in a timely manner. The guidelines were amended in
August 2009 to tighten the provisions and the States had to transfer the funds to
executing agencies within 15 days. Area Officers for all eight NE States had been
appointed to verify the fact during their visits. As regards utilization of funds, the
Ministry stated that the delay in utilization was due to varied reasons which inter alia,
include the restricted working season due to prolonged rainy season and limitations of
technical and professional expertise. The period prescribed for utilization of funds
was nine months, which was since revised to 12 months in August 2009.

For timely execution of projects, the Ministry should consider the absorptive capacity
and technical and professional expertise of the States/implementing agencies and to
rationalize funds flow arrangements, so that minimum unspent/excess amount is left
with the implementing agencies.

4.3 States’ share under NLCPR

Financial support available to the States under NLCPR was 90 per cent of the cost of
the project as grant and 10 per cent as loan up to 2004-05. Thereafter, only 90 per
cent grant was released by Government of India and the balance 10 per cent was to be
contributed by the States. Scrutiny of records for the period 2005-08 revealed that
State share aggregating to Rs. 113.93 crore had not been contributed by the respective
States as detailed in Table 18:

33



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Table-18: Non-release of State share (2005-08)

(Rupees in crore)

Central share State share State re?el:::to £
Name of the (90%) (10%) to be share State share Remarks
State released by the | released by the
o released | /due (col. 3-
Ministry State
(0] 2 3 “ ©)) )

Assam 696.21 77.34 5.02 72.32 In respect of all projects
funded during 2005-08.

Nagaland 256.33 28.48 16.24 12.24 In respect of all projects
funded during 2005-08

Tripura 198.24 22.03 2.46 19.57 In respect of 6 out of 9
reviewed projects.

Mizoram 35.16 3.66 1.79 1.87 In respect of 3 out of 9
reviewed projects.

Manipur 40.74 4.53 0.005 4.52 In respect of 9 out of 10
reviewed projects.

Meghalaya 25.88 2.87 Nil 2.87 In respect of 6 projects
out of 10 reviewed
projects.

Arunachal 8.02 0.89 0.35 0.54 In respect of 5 projects

Pradesh out of 10 reviewed
projects

1260.58 139.8 TEC I

It was noticed that the State share was not released in some important projects like
Government Medical College, Agartala (Tripura), Infrastructure development of
Mizoram University, Construction of Motorable suspension bridge over Lohit River
to connect Manchal Administrative Circle in Arunachal Pradesh and Construction of
Link road from Lohu Nallah to Mukto circle, Arunachal Pradesh. This affected the
execution of the projects and most of them are still incomplete.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the cases where States were yet to contribute
their share were being taken up with the State Governments concerned.

44 Non-recovery of loan

In terms of the pre-revised guidelines up to 2004-05, assistance from NLCPR to
States was 90 per cent of the cost of the project as grant and 10 per cent as loan. The
loan was to be repaid in 20 annual equal installments together with interest on the
outstanding balance commencing from the year following the release of assistance. In
the event of default in the repayment of principal and/or interest, penal interest at
applicable rates was chargeable on all such overdue installments. During the period
from 1998-99 to 2004-05, Department/Ministry of DONER released loans amounting
to Rs. 168.20 crore to NE States along with the grant. As per Principal Accounts
Office, MHA loans (principal, interest and penal interest on repayment defaults)

34



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

amounting to Rs. 31.70 crore were outstanding from NE States as on 31% March 2009.

The details are given in Table 19:

Table-19: Un-recovered loan from States

Loan Amount

Principal

Interest

Penal

(Rupees in lakh)
Total

released due due interest amount

chargeable recoverable

a @ ) @ O |
Arunachal Pradesh 1492.79 0 0.47 0.01 0.48
Assam 4451.29 458.18 1983.58 53.87 2495.63
Manipur 1519.64 7.50 40.05 3.32 50.87
Meghalaya 954.53 0 1.42 0.04 1.46
Mizoram 2208.50 29.30 130.46 3.47 163.23
Nagaland 2265.83 87.32 353.31 10.49 451.12
Sikkim 1571.75 0.94 1.62 0 2.56
Tripura 2356.01 0 4.93 0.08 5.01
Total 16820.34 583.24 2515.84 71.28 3170.36

4.5 Diversion of NLCPR funds

In terms of the NLCPR guidelines, funds available under the pool are not meant to
supplement the normal Plan programmes either of the State Governments or Union
Ministries/department/agencies. However, the Ministry of DONER diverted an
amount of Rs. 1796.58 crore from NLCPR to fund other schemes resulting in
incorrect utilization and shrinkage of the NLCPR pool. Some important cases are
discussed below:

4.5.1 Debiting of NEC expenditure of Rs. 1605.38 crore to NLCPR pool

North Eastern Council (NEC), a separate entity under the Ministry of DONER,
approves and implements schemes and projects, which benefit two or more States,
and has a separate budget for implementing such projects. The Ministry decided
(August 2002) to deduct an amount of Rs. 1605.38 crore spent by NEC during 1998-
99 to 2001-02 from the NLCPR pool. This decision of the Ministry was against the
norms stipulated in the guidelines. Ministry stated in August 2008 that the said
expenditure was deducted from the NLCPR accruals since all of it was meant for
North Eastern Region. The argument of the Ministry is not convincing as NEC and
NLCPR are separate entities with separate budget provisions. Further, the deduction
made from the NLCPR also resulted in reduction of annual accruals to the NLCPR
funds from a level of approximately Rs. 1700 crore per year to about Rs. 1100 crore.
The Committee of Secretaries in February 2007 decided that annual
expenditures/outlays of NEC would not be debited to the NLCPR accounts for the
next three years and that the decision would be reconsidered thereafter.

35



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that it did not support such deductions from the
pool. Ministry, however, did not explain how it was going to improve the rate of
utilization of funds under NLCPR where the amount of annual releases was much
lower in comparison to annual accruals to the fund resulting in accumulation of
balances under NLCPR.

4.5.2 Shifting of liability of other projects to NLCPR

As per the guidelines, NLCPR funds would be an additionality to ongoing
programmes. They are not to be used to substitute a budgeted ongoing project or
scheme of the Centre/State Governments. Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that
some State projects which were initially taken up by State Governments but were later
discontinued/abandoned mainly due to funds constraints were funded subsequently

through NLCPR, in violation of NLCPR guidelines indicating poor planning by the
States. There were such 11 projects (with NLCPR funding to the tune of Rs. 191.20

crore as of March 2008) as given in Table 20:
Table 20: Details of projects

Name of the Year in Approved = Expenditure Funding Reasons for
State Name of the which the  cost of the already from taking up this
Project project was project incurred NLCPR project under
approved (Rupees in crore) NLCPR
1. Assam Amreng Minor 1998-99 61.54 NA? 12.00 NA
Irrigation Scheme
2. Assam Dhubri water 1985 12.06 1.50 10.07 Due to funds
supply scheme constraint
3. Assam Greater Silchar 2001-02 13.89 1.50 12.30 NA
Town water supply
4. Assam Champamati 1980-81 147.24 67.42 43.85 NA
Irrigation Project with physical (balance
progress 70%. Rs. 79.82
crore to be
met from
AIBP*under
BNY*
5. Meghalaya Sub-Transmission 1989-90 74.16 33.24 24.00 Due to funds
& Distribution constraints
Scheme — Master
Plan  Distribution
of power in
Meghalaya

9 Not available on records
*Accelerated lrrigation Benefit Programme
* Bharat Nirman Yojana

36



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Name of the Year in Approved  Expenditure Funding Reasons for
State Name of the which the cost of the already from taking up this
Project project was project incurred NLCPR project under
approved (Rupees in crore) NLCPR
6 Meghalaya Reconstruction of 2002-03 0.80 0.15 1.05 Due to funds
10  bridges and constraints
approaches on
Mawphlang — Balat
road (Bridge
No.9/1)
7 Manipur Construction of 1998-99 1.54 0.23 3.69 NA

bridge over Imphal
river at Singjamei

8 Sikkim Chakmakey WSS 2003-04 3.66 0.15 4.62 Due to lack of
State funds.

9 Sikkim Rabdentshe Water 2003-04 7.35 0.31 12.41 Due to lack of
harvesting State funds.

10 Sikkim 132 KV 1998-99 13.73 1.50 27.42 Due to lack of
transmission  line State funds.
on Melli-Rangit

11 Sikkim Construction of 2003-04 26.27 4.60 39.79 Due to lack of
ropeway from State funds.
Namchi to
Samdruptshe

Total 362.24 110.60 191.20

Utilisation of NLCPR funds towards financing State Plan schemes was contrary to the
NLCPR guidelines.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the guidelines stipulate that the funds from
the pool were not meant to supplement the normal Plan programmes either of the
State or Union Ministries. The reply of the ministry confirms the audit contention. It
also indicates poor monitoring and failure to enforce scheme guidelines.

4.6  Release of funds by the Ministry on inadmissible components of the
projects

In terms of the guidelines, no staff component, either work charged or regular, was to
be created by the project implementing authorities from NLCPR funds. As per
subsequent policy decision of the Ministry of DONER, components like agency
charges, State Government taxes and quality control, departmental charges etc., were
not admissible for funding under NLCPR. Scrutiny of records at the Ministry as well
as in the States revealed release of Rs. 12.23 crore to States/implementing agencies
towards inadmissible components in 27 projects as detailed in Table 21. The amount
released on inadmissible components need to be recovered or adjusted from the
concerned authorities by the Ministry/State Government.

37



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

SL. Name of the project
No.

Tripura
1

Table-21: Details of releases made for inadmissible components

State level para medical institute

2 1x21 MW Gas Thermal project at Rokhia (unit no.
VIID)

Nagaland

3 Upgradation of district hospitals

4 Dimapur to Ganeshnagar road

5 Upgradation of Dimapur.-Khopanala-Jalukie-Peren
Road

6 Upgradation of Longkhum via Manglemong-Aliba
Road

7 Upgradation of old Phek via Khuza to Satakha
Road

8 Upgradation of Road from Rusomo to
Kijumetuma.

9 Construction of road from Phek to Chozuba

10 Construction of Tohok-Chenlaiso-Wangti & Tang
Jn.-Chenmoho Road

11 Construction of Kiphire-Pungro Road

12 Construction of Kiphire-Amahator-Lukhami Road

13 Construction of two lane R.C.C. bridge over
Dhansiri River in Nagaland

Assam

14 RCC bridge no. 35/2 and 53/2 on Moran
Naharkotia road in Dibrugarh distt.

Mizoram

15 Improvement and widening of Bawngkawn to
Durtland road

Manipur

16 50 bedded district hospital at Tamenglong

17 50 bedded hospital at Senapati district

18 50 bedded hospital at Ukhrul

19 50 bedded hospital at Chandel

20 50 bedded hospital at Jiribam

21 Dharamsala building in RIMS

22 10 PHC and barrack type quarters in valley areas

23 18 PHC in valley areas

24 32 PHSC in hill areas

25 480 bedded JN hospital

26 National Sports Academy at Khuman Lampak

27 Infrastructure development of MU (Ph-II)

Inadmissible component
as per policy decision/
guidelines

Agency charges
Establishment charges

Sales tax , work charged
establishment charges and
department charges

Quality control
Departmental charges

Departmental charges
Departmental charges
Departmental charges

Departmental charges
Departmental charges

Departmental charges
Departmental charges
Departmental charges

Quality control

Work charged establishment

Sales tax, agency charges
—-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Sales tax

Sales tax, agency charges
-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Sales tax

Amount released
(Rupees in lakh)

59.92
368.25

148.41

10.62
13.00

4.00
8.00
88.00

70.00
6.00

5.00
13.00
26.00

0.38
6.64

43.44
43.13
42.24
39.79
47.30
4.83
8.86
16.31
23.79
21.66
100.73
3.48

1222.78

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that agency charges/departmental charges were

admissible under NLCPR and were being sanctioned as per CPWD norms wherever

38



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

projects were executed by the agencies other than State Departments. It further stated
that there was no restriction on sanction of quality control and sales tax under NLCPR
in earlier projects. Reply of the Ministry is not acceptable in view of the fact that as
per policy decision of August 2004, sanction on these components had been
discontinued and it was noticed in audit that funds for agency charges, sales tax and
quality control were released by the Ministry even after the said policy decision. In
case of release of departmental charges, funds had been released even to State
Departments in the cases cited above.

4.7 Inadmissible expenditure incurred by the States

In terms of the guidelines, NLCPR funds are not to be used for land acquisition cost
and staff component. The staff component was to be met from redeployment of
surplus manpower in the Department.

Audit, however, observed that inadmissible expenditure of Rs.28.65 crore was
incurred in 53 projects towards payment for pay and allowances/wages, land
acquisition, on works not related to the projects and on the components not covered in
the project proposals in NE States as shown in the Table 22.

Table-22: Inadmissible expenditure incurred by States

(Rupees in lakh)

Inadmissible expenditure on
Wages/pay Works not Components not

State Land S
e e and related. to provided in the Total
allowances the project proposal

Arunachal - 152.00 758.00 93.00 1003
Pradesh

Assam 27.39 3.00 - 38.58 68.97
Manipur - - 103.71 - 103.71
Mizoram 32.00 23.00 153.00 54.39 262.39
Meghalaya - 2.53 95.54 37.34 135.41
Nagaland 48.94 302.00 400.04 54.90 805.88
Sikkim 238.29 - - 124.36 362.65
Tripura 30.00 29.58 29.92 33.76 123.26

376.62 51211 1540.21 436.33 2865.27

The Project-wise details of inadmissible expenditure are given in Annex 8.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that the issue of inadmissible expenditure
observed by Audit was being taken up with the States.

39



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

CHAPTER V: MONITORING AND EVALUATION

5.1 MONITORING

Ministry Level

NLCPR guidelines prescribed following measures to be taken by the Ministry for
monitoring and evaluation of various projects sanctioned under NLCPR scheme:

> Ministry should nominate a representative to attend the quarterly review
meetings of the State;

> Carry out monitoring and evaluation through field inspections by officers of
the Ministry, as well as through impact studies, social audits and evaluations
conducted by government or through independent agencies at the request of
the Ministry.

Audit at the State level, however, revealed that the representative of the Ministry took
part in just two out of seven meetings in Nagaland, one out of 14 meetings in
Meghalaya, none of the seven meetings held in Sikkim and three out of 17 meetings
in Manipur. Minutes of the seven meetings held were not made available in case of
Tripura, no meeting was held in Mizoram and in case of Assam no evidence was
found to ascertain participation of the Ministry officials in 19 meetings held in that
State.

Study of the tour notes in the Ministry disclosed that out of the 91 projects selected
for sample study, only 28 projects had been inspected by the officials of the Ministry.
Eleven projects were visited more than once and State Governments were advised to
complete the projects in time. Four project sites were visited prior to the sanction of
the projects. Ministry stated in August 2008 that owing to paucity of staff it had no
fixed criteria for number of projects to be inspected by the officers. The Ministry
added that a mechanism of quarterly inspections by the Area officers for all the NE
States has been put in place from July 2008. The Ministry further stated that the
projects were being monitored through quarterly progress reports, utilization
certificates, inspection reports of nodal officers, photographs and also through field
visits. The reply of the Ministry is not acceptable as monitoring and evaluations done
by the Ministry were neither adequate nor effective as was apparent from the deficient
financial management and poor completion rate of NLCPR projects discussed in the
preceding paragraphs.

40



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

State Level

NLCPR guidelines prescribed following measures for monitoring and evaluation of
various projects sanctioned under NLCPR scheme at State level:

> The project-wise progress of implementation was to be reported in the
Quarterly Progress Report (QPR) prescribed by the Ministry, which should
reach within three weeks after the end of the quarter under report.

> Chief Secretary of the State should hold quarterly meetings to review the
progress of implementation of the ongoing projects under NLCPR and make
available summary record of such meeting to the Ministry.

> State government should also get the projects inspected periodically.

Audit examination disclosed that these measures were not adequately followed by
State Governments:

> Test check of QPRs of 68 projects revealed delays ranging from eight days to
497 days in sending the QPRs. In case of seven projects of Assam, QPRs
were not submitted. In case of Nagaland, the State Government prepared UCs
and progress reports on the basis of funds released without collecting feedback
from the executing agencies.

> The quarterly meetings to review the progress of implementation of the
ongoing projects under NLCPR by the Chief Secretaries of the States were not
held regularly. Quarterly review meetings were not held in Meghalaya and
Mizoram during the period under report.

> Against 282 test checked projects, only eight were inspected (Assam State
only), records in respect of 110 projects were not made available (Sikkim,
Nagaland, Tripura and Assam) and 164 projects were not inspected. In States
of Arunachal Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalya, Mizoram, the projects were not
inspected at all by the State Governments.

It is, therefore, evident that monitoring, both at the Ministry and in the State
Governments was weak and ineffective. This aspect assumes even greater importance
given the slow pace of execution and serious delays in implementation of various
projects funded through the NLCPR.

The Ministry stated (February 2010) that it could not depute representatives in all the
quarterly review meetings held by State Chief Secretaries because of paucity of
staff/officers. The Ministry had now put in place a system of Area Officers for all NE
States which would improve the participation of the Ministry in the review meetings

41



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

and increase the number of field inspections carried out. Further, to strengthen the
monitoring of projects, the appointment of third party monitors was under active
consideration of the Ministry and it was also considering carrying out concurrent audit
of major projects sanctioned under NLCPR.

Reply of the Ministry is an admission of its failure to carry out proper monitoring in
the past.

5.2 EVALUATION

5.2.1 Post implementation survey

The scheme envisaged creation of assets for improvement of both physical and social
infrastructure which directly impacts the day to day life of the people of North Eastern
Region. Hence it was desirable to conduct a post implementation study to ascertain
the efficiency and effectiveness of operation of such infrastructure and to measure its
impact on the target population/beneficiaries. No such study was however conducted
by any of the States.

5.2.2 Impact not ascertained

The Ministry had carried out an impact assessment study of NLCPR projects through
Indian Institute of Management, Lucknow in 2004 in four States, namely, Assam,
Manipur, Mizoram and Nagaland for 55 projects, out of which 48 projects were
evaluated, as seven were found incomplete. As per the evaluation study, 33 projects
(69%) were successful and 15 projects failed to achieve the desired results. The
Institute had recommended that the projects which were marginally successful should
be closely looked at to improve their impact on people, the beneficiaries of the project
must be informed of the projects and its intended benefit through a public medium to
bring in transparency in the process of project execution. The project proposal from a
user benefit perspective should be endorsed by an external agency which should also
do a project performance assessment after the project is complete. Further to
strengthen the project completion chances, the State funding commitment should be
spent before Ministry funding commences. If the State funding was contingent upon
Ministry funding being complete then steps must be taken to ensure that the State
funding was made available in time. The report also stated that there was a strong
need to streamline and standardize the communication system between Ministry, the
State Planning Departments and the Project Implementing Department. Projects
classified as failure were to be monitored and appropriate initiative taken to make
them successful.

The Planning Commission had also not undertaken any evaluation study of impact of
NLCPR. In response to Audit, the Planning Commission stated in November 2008

42



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

that projects sanctioned under NLCPR and NEC were being monitored by DONER
and NEC. Though the overall implementa tion of various programmes was being
reviewed during Annual Plan discussions of the respective States, there was no
coordinated mechanism to have regular monitoring of development objectives of
schemes/projects in NER through various windows. As regards the achievement of
development objectives against the identified gaps in Basic Minimum Services (BMS)
and infrastructure, the Planning Commission stated (November 2008) that such an
evaluation was yet to be carried out. The Commission added that conducting an
evaluation study on utilization and impact of investment in NER was under active
consideration.

Ministry stated (February 2010) that the impact study conducted by IIM Lucknow
was not accepted by the NLCPR division of Ministry of DONER since the results of
the study were contrary to known facts. However, conducting an evaluation study on
utilization and impact of NLCPR projects was under active consideration.

43



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

CHAPTER VI: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 CONCLUSION

The success of the projects funded through the NLCPR essentially depends on
effective implementation of project activities, regular monitoring and efficient
financial management. There were inadequacies in all these three key aspects, as has
been brought out in this report.

The NLCPR was created in 1998-99 for the speedy development of both physical and
social infrastructure in the North-Eastern Region. In the 10" Plan Period (2002-03 —
2006-07) and the first year of the 11" Plan (2007-08), the total
expenditure/investment in the North-Eastern Region under various schemes was
Rs. 90241.54 crore. This included funding from State Plan, Central Ministries, NEC
and the NLCPR. During the same period viz. 2002-03 — 2007-08, NLCPR funding
was Rs.3755 crore which was approximately 4.15% of the total
expenditure/investment in the North East. Therefore, NLCPR was not a significant
source of funding for infrastructural development in the North East. Moreover, as
mentioned carlier, no Reserve Fund on account of NLCPR was created in the Public
Account as was originally envisaged.

Execution of projects under NLCPR was also not satisfactory, given that only 435 out
of a total of 959 projects sanctioned (as of September 2008) had actually been
completed by October 2008 and most of the projects were seriously delayed. While
there are certain inherent difficulties involved in project execution in the North-
Eastern Region, the current rate of progress raises questions as to whether the NLCPR
has been able to achieve its stated objective of the speedy development of
infrastructure in the North-Eastern Region. It may, therefore, be appropriate to
review the position so as to assess whether the NLCPR needs to be continued in its
present form. While the Ministry of DONER plays a significant advocacy role by
focusing attention on the North-Eastern Region, it would need to specifically assess
the functioning of the NLCPR from the view point of efficiency in operations and in
the larger context of its contribution to overall investment in the North-Eastern
Region.

44



6.2

Report No. 5 of 2010-11

RECOMMENDATIONS

>

Ministry may review the further continuance of NLCPR scheme in view of
the fact that NLCPR funding constitutes only around four per cent of the
total expenditure in NE region, and the scheme has failed to achieve its
objective of ensuring speedy development of infrastructure in NE States.
The funds can still be made available to meet the same objectives either
through State Plans or the Central Ministries.

Pending a decision, the Ministry may in coordination with the State
Governments analyze reasons for delayed and incomplete works so as to
remove bottlenecks and ensure timely and efficient execution of the
projects.

The annual accruals under NLCPR are much higher in comparison to
annual releases from the fund resulting in accumulation of huge surplus
balance under NLCPR. Ministry in consultation with State Governments
must develop a strategy to improve utilization of funds and accelerate the
pace of development in NE region.

The Ministry may insist upon the States to conduct gap analysis of Basic
Minimum services (BMS) and Infrastructural development and submit the
same with their proposals to facilitate prioritization in funding of such
projects.

The Ministry needs to strengthen financial management by close
monitoring and follow up to ensure that there is no diversion or irregular
utilization of NLCPR funds by the State Governments and/or
implementing agencies.

The Ministry/State governments should strengthen controls as well as the
inspection and monitoring mechanism at all levels for effective
implementation of the projects and ensure quality in work execution.

45



Report No. 5 of 2010-11

> Wide publicity must be given by State governments to the projects
executed under NCPR to enhance transparency and awareness about such
projects.

» Impact studies/surveys could be undertaken especially with reference to
achievement of outcomes.

faret—

New Delhi (A. K. PATNAIK)
Dated Director General of Audit,

Central Expenditure

Countersigned
ma/\
New Delhi (VINOD RAI)
Dated Comptroller and Auditor General of India

46



Annex-1

(Refers to para

2.3)

List of selected projects (91)

Report No. 5 of 2010-11.

Arunachal Pradesh
Education Sector
1 Construction of 200 seated Girls Hostel at J.N. 18/10/2005 5.15 Incomplete
College, Pasighat
2 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 2006-07 26/09/2006 14.29 Incomplete
Roads and Bridges sector
3 Construction of Motorable Suspension Bridge over 27/12/2005 13.10 Incomplete
River Lohit to connect Manchal Administrative
Circle (Span 156.55 m)
4 Construction of link road from Lhou Nallah to 27/12/2005 18.03 Incomplete
Muklto Circle Headquarter in Tawang District
5 Improvement and realignment of Porter Track from 28/10/2002 2.55 Complete
Jhang to Sulungthi (95 KMs)
Water Supply sector
6 Naharlagun Water Supply Scheme 18/02/2003 11.73 Incomplete
7 Potable drinking water supply scheme for the 06/12/2006 17.42 Incomplete
villages ot Sille, Rani, Sikabamin, Sika Tode, Oyan
at Sile
Flood Control and Irrigation sector
8 Anti-Erosion Wotks on Kley River under Lower 26/09/2002 7.31 Complete.
Subansiri District
Power sector
9 Construction of 11 KV Transmission line from 21/12/2004 2.34 Incomplete
Hawai to Kibithu
10 132 KV S/C Transmission line from Along to 03/08/2005 29.02 Incomplete
Pasighat
Assam
Education Sector
11 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan for Assam (2006-07) 29/06/2006 102.93 Incomplete
12 Infrastructure Development of Assam Textile 12/09/2006 7.41 Incomplete
Institute at Guwahati
Flood Control & Irrigation sector
13 Amreng Minor Itrigation Scheme, KADC 27/02/2002 12.00 Complete
14 Champamati Irrigation Project 31-10-05 43.85 Incomplete
Health sector
15 Construction ot 100 bedded hospital at Kokrajhar in 27/01/2005 38.52 Incomplete
BTC area
16 Assam Medical College (HOPE) 21/03/2003 20.00 Incomplete
Roads and Bridges sector
17 Improvement of Bhowraguri Kachugaon Road in 31/12/2004 23.73 Incomplete
Kokrajhar
18 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 20/1 —Nalbari Palla 20/02/2004 1.44 Incomplete
Road in Nalbari District
19 Construction Additional Two Lane Rail-Over- 27/12/2005 13.56 Complete
Bridge (ROB) on A.T. Road at Maligaon, Guwahati
(Assam)
20 Metalling and back-topping of Gossaigaon 1o 07/02/2005 19.39 Incomplete
Saraibil Road including improvement of existing
hard crust and conversion of STP bridge to RCC
bridges)

" Status in respect of SSA was as of January 2010

47




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

21 Construction of Road from Betola Chariali to 27/12/2005 7.77 Complete
Sarusajai (Bishnu Rabha Path). Guwahati (Assam)
22 Construction of Kashikotra Bamungaon Benglol 27/12/2005 11.69 Incomplete
Road
23 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 35/2, 53/2 on 29/07/2004 1.14 Incomplete
Moran Naharkatia Road in Tinsukia District with
approache
24 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 6/1, 7/1, 8/1, 8/2, 27/12/2005 4.11 Incomplete
9/1, 11/1 and 11/2 on Sepon Suftry Road in
Sivasagar District (Assam) with approaches
25 Charuali - Nagarijuli Road 18/02/2003 5.38 Incomplete
26 Udalguri - Tamulpur Road, Darrang 18/02/2003 36.32 Incomplete
27 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 38/1, 43/1, 43/3 16/05/2006 3.53 Incomplete
and 44/2 including approaches and subway on
Silchar — Hailakandi Road in Hailakandi District
28 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/2 — Haripur 20/02/2004 2.26 Incomplete
Sansarghat Road in Nalbari District
29 Construction of RCC Bridge No. [56/2, 159/1, 30/09/2004 3.53 Complete
163/2, 165/3, 172/2, 174/2, 177/1 and 182/2 on
Dhodar Ali Road in Sibsagar District
30 Improvement of Dhamdhama Tupalia Subankhata 31/12/2004 13.72 Complete
(DTS) Road (Metalling and black-topping of
remaining stretches including improvement of
existing metalled surface)
31 Tangla- Dimakuchi Road 18/02/2003 2.51 Complete
Water Supply sector
32 Dhubri Town Water Supply Scheme 12/09/2006 10.27 Incomplete
33 Greater Silchar Town Water Supply Scheme 30-01-03 12.30 Incomplete
Power sector
34 ST&D - Construction ot 26 Km 33 KV Agia to 18/02/2003 1.63 Complete
Maornoi line with construction of 2X2.5 MVA §/S at
Marnoi
35 ST&D — Augmentation of Hailakandi 33 KV §/S 18/02/2003 1.20 Complete
from 2X2.5 MVA to 2X5 MVA
Manipur
Education sector
36 Infrastructure Development of Manipur University 29/10/2004 3.88 Incomplete
Phase 1
37 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (2006-07) 29/06/2006 3.78 Complete
Health sector
38 Construction & equipping of 50 bedded hospital at 30/11/2006 14.37 Incomplete
Tamenglong District
39 Construction & equipping of 50 bedded hospital at 30/11/2006 14.26 Incomplete
Senapati District
Roads and Bridges
40 Construction of Bridge over Imphal River at 30/11/2006 4.71 Incomplete
Kuyamgei Mang Mapa
41 Construction of Singjamei bridge 29/10/2004 3.69 Complete
Walter supply sector
42 Augmentation of water supply scheme at Mao 28/10/2004 5.65 Complete
43 Waithou Pat Water Supply Scheme 23/03/2005 59.71 Incomplete
Power sector
44 Construction of 33/11, 2x5 MVA sub station at 17/03/2003 2.81 Complete
Maram (Senapati District)
Sports sector
45 Establishment of WNational Sports Academy at 30/11/2006 18.43 Incomplete

Khuman Lampak Sports Complex. Tmphal

48




Report No. 5 of 2010-11.

Meghalaya
Education Sector
46 Campus  Development  Project of Building 02/11/2005 3.37 Incomplete
Infrastructure of Thomas Jones Synod College,
Jowai
47 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 2006-07 26/09/2006 8.59 Complete
48 Construction of Tikrikilla College Complex, West 06/12/2006 5.43 Incomplete
Garo Hills District
Power sector
49 Sub Transmission and Distribution Scheme- Master 30/01/2003 23.19 Complete
Plan for distribution ot power in Meghalaya
50 Construcion ot 132 kv D/C line from Sarusajai to 10/03/2004 9.78 Complete
Byrnihat
Roads and Bridges sector
51 Reconstruction of Bridges and Approaches on 18/10/2005 9.01 Incomplete
Mawphlang- Balat Road
52 Improvement, widening, Strengthening including 28/12/2005 18.77 Incomplete
Reconstruction of Bridges and Culverts of Rymbai-
Tapmala-Suchen Road (1-17 km)
53 Upgradation of Double Lane and Strengthening of 18/10/2005 4.46 Incomplete
Dkhiah- Sutnga- Saipung- Moulsei- Haflong Road
(9" to 16" KM)
Water Supply sector
54 Nongpoh Urban Water Supply Scheme 26/03/2007 17.47 Incomplete
55 Jowai Water Supply Project 21/03/2003 15.41 Incomplete
Mizoram
Education sector
56 Intrastructure Development of Mizoram University 20/02/2004 23.26 Incomplete
(additional)
57 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 28/03/2006 5.11 Complete
Health sector
58 Construction of Out-Patient Department Block, Civil 21/03/2003 3.71 Incomplete
Hospital, Aizawl
59 Six bedded ICU at Civil Hospital, Aizawl 21/03/2003 1.42 Complete
Power sector
60 Power Evacuation from Thermal Power Plant, 27/02/2003 4.56 Complete
Bairabi
61 Sub-transmission and Distribution Lines — Lunglei 21/10/2002 8.30 Complete
Town
Roads and Bridges sector
62 Lungtian-Mamte Road via Vartek Kai within Lai 21/10/2003 26.65 Incomplete
ADC
63 Improvement and widening of Bawngkawn 1o 21/03/2003 6.81 Complete
Durtland Road
Water Supply sector
64 | Greater Mamit Water Supply Scheme | 13/10/2003 5.77 | Complete
Nagaland
Roads and Bridges sector
65 Dimapur to Ganeshnagar Road 30/01/2003 12.12 Incomplete
(Completion
certificate
awaited)
66 Upgradation ot Dimapur Khopanala Jalukie Peren 10/02/2006 36.73 Incomplete
Road
67 Construction of Road from Purana Bazar (NH-39 20/09/2004 21.18 Complete
Bypass) to Kohima-Bokajan Road

49




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Education
68 Sainik School at Punglwa, Kohima 19/03/2004 14.07 Incomplete
69 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (2005-06 & 2006-07) 29/03/2006 9.28 Complete
Health sector
70 Vitalisation of State Referral Hospital 19/02/2004 35.62 Incomplete
71 Up gradation of District Hospitals 26/02/2004 14.40 Incomplete
Water Supply sector
72 | Water supply schemes for Mon and Chui villages 08/11/2003 3.92 | Incomplete
Power sector
73 22.92 MW HFO based thermal Power Plant at 17/03/2004 32.00 Abandoned
Dimapur
Miscellaneous sector
74 Setting up ot State Archive at Kohima 29/06/2006 4.31 | Incomplete
Sikkim
Education Sector
75 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 28/03/2006 2.00 Complete
76 Construction of School Buildings and Rain Water 08/12/2006 11.47 Incomplete
Harvesting tor various Schools
Power sector
77 132 kv S/C transmission line from Rangit to Melli 16/01/2002 28.17 Complete
with 132/66 kv sub station at Melli
78 Remodelling of transmission and distribution 18/05/2004 22.44 Complete
network of Gangtok Town
Roads and Bridges sector
79 Construction of Rural suspension Foot Bridges (35 28/02/2002 8.90 Complete
No.)
80 Construction of Goshkan Dara Bridge over Teesta at 15/02/2006 13.38 Incomplete
Singtam
Water Supply sector
81 Extension of Gangtok Sewerage Project (Phase-11), 21/03/2003 7.00 Complete
Sikkim
82 Augmentation Water Supply Scheme tor Greater 30/07/2004 24.34 Complete
Gangtok Phase-11 in Sikkim
Tripura
Education Sector
83 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 28/03/2006 14.14 Complete
84 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (2006-07) 29/06/2006 10.66 Complete
Health sector
85 State Level Para Medical Institute at Agartala 17/03/2005 14.07 Incomplete
86 Government Medical College and Hospital at 10/10/2005 104.51 Incomplete
Agartala
Roads and Bridges sector
87 Widening  and  strengthening  of  Banikya 20/03/2006 4.77 Complete
Chawmohani to Salbagan Road (9 KM)
88 Replacement of two existing Semi Permanent 20/03/2006 4.28 Incomplete
Timber (SPT) bridges in Tripura on Kamalpur-
Maracherra- Ambassa Road by RCC bridge
Water Supply sector
89 Drinking water supply scheme for Teliamura 17/03/2003 6.21 Incomplete
90 Drinking Water Supply Scheme for Dharmanagar 27/02/2003 5.49 Complete
Power sector
91 1x21 MW Gas Thermal project at Rokhia (Unit 21/05/2004 80.94 Complete

VI

50




Annex-2

Report No. 5 of 2010-11

(Refers to para 3.2.2.2)

Roads and Bridges projects

Arunachal Pradesh
1. Construction of Motorable Suspension | Incomplete Physical progress” of the project was 27.40
Bridge over River Lohit to connect per cent.
Manchal Administrative Circle (Span Delay’ in completion of project by 11
156.55 m) months.
No detailed survey was conducted by PWD
Project Year: 2005-06 before forwarding the DPR of the project.
Approved cost: Rs. 13.10 crore This caused changes in specification of
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.25 bridge from steel suspension to steel arch
crore bridge due to the presence of rock strata
Due date of completion: 31.12.2008 which resulted in cost over run by Rs. 26.29
Implementing agency: Public Works lakh. The change in the specifications did
Department (PWD) not have the approval of the Ministry.
2. Counstruction of link road from Lhou | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 65 per
Nallah to Mukto Circle Headguarter in cent.
Tawang District Delay in completion of project 11 months.
Project Year: 2005-06
Approved cost: Rs. 18.03 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 15.75
crore.
Due date of completion: 31.12.2008
Implementing agency: PWD
3. Improvement and realignment of | Complete Project was completed on 1.06.2007 after a
Porter Track from Jhang to Sulungthi (95 delay of 31 menths.
KMs)
Project Year: 2002-03
Approved cost: Rs. 2.55 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 2.55
crore
Due date of completion: 29.10.2004
Implementing agency: PWD
Assam
4.  TImprovement of  Bhowraguri | Incomplete Physical progress ot the project was 72 per
Kachugaon Road in Kokrajhar cent.
Delay in completion of project by 23
Project Year: 2004-05 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 23.73 crore After receipt of funds from the State
Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 23.73 Government, there was a delay in release of
crore funds by Bodoland Territorial Council
Due date of completion: 31.12.2007. (BTC) to executing agency ranging from 30
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads). to 92 days.
Kokrajhar Division Reasons for delay were also due to frequent
bandhs, labour strikes. and heavy rainfall.

# Physical progress of the project in each case is as of November 2009
" Delay in completion in each project is calculated from the due date to November 2009.

51




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

5. Construction of RCC Bridge Neo. 20/1 | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 98 per
~Nalbari Palla Road in Nalbari District cent.
Delay in completion of project by 53
Project Year: 2003-04 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 1.44 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 1.14
crore
Due date of completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Nalbari Division
6. Construction Additional Two Lane | Complete Project was timely completed in October
Rail-Over-Bridge (ROB) on A.T. Road at 2007.
Maligaon, Guwahati (Assam) Un-recovered/unadjusted secured advance
with the contractor to the tune of Rs. 12.00
Project Year: 2005-06 lakh as of March 2008. (372 days).
Approved cost: Rs. 13.56 crore
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 12.02
crore
Due date of completion: 30.11.2007
Implementing agency: PWD  (Roads).
Guwahati City Division
7. Metalling and back-topping of | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 83 per
Gossaigaon Lo Saraibil Road including cent.
improvement of existing hard crust and Delay in completion of project by 32
conversion of STP bridge to RCC months.
bridges) Funds of Rs. 458.26 lakh received by BTC
from the State Government in May-June
Project Year: 2004-05 2007, to the executing agencies as on
Approved cost: Rs. 19.39 crore 31.3.2008.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 19.39
crore
Due date of completion: 31.03.2007
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Kokrajhar Division
8. Construction of  Kashikotra | Tncomplete Physical progress of the project was 81 per
Bamungaon Bengtol Road cent.
Delay in completion of project by 11
Project Year: 2005-06 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 11.69 crore After receipt of funds from the State
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 11.69 Government, BTC took 100 to 303 days in
crore releasing funds to executing agency.
Due date of completion: 27.12.2008
[mplementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Bogaigaon Division
9. Construction of RCC Bridge No. 35/2, | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 68 per

53/2 on Moran Naharkatia Road in
Tinsukia District with approaches

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 1.14 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 1.04
crore

Due date of completion: 31.12.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Dibrugarh Division

cent.

Delay in completion of project by 47
months.

Project was delayed due to contractor’s
lackadaisical attitude towards completion of
work.

Non-recovery of secured advance of
Rs. 9.00 lakh from contractor as of March
2008. (844 days)




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

10. Counstruction of RCC Bridge No. 6/1, | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 0 per

71, 8/1,8/2,9/1, 11/1 and 11/2 on Sepon cent.

Suffry Road in Sivasagar District Delay in completion of project by 30

(Assam) with approaches months.
Though the project was approved in
December 2005. the tender was accepted in

Project Year: 2005-06 May 2008 after a lapse of two and half

Approved cost: Rs. 4.11 crore years.

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 1.30

crore

Due date of completion: 31.05.2007

Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),

Sonari Division

11. Charuali — Nagarijuli Road Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 43 per
cent.

Project Year: 2002-03 Delay in completion of project by 52

Approved cost: Rs. 5.38 crore months.

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.92

crore

Due date of completion: 31.07.2005

Implementing agency: Border Roads

Organisation (BRO)

12. Udalguri - Tamulpur Road, Darrang | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 57 per
cent.

Project Year: 2002-03 Delay in completion of project by 20

Approved cost: Rs. 36.32 crore months.

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 33.46

crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2008

[mplementing agency: BRO

13. Construction of RCC Bridge No. | Tncomplete Physical progress of the project was 0 per

38/1. 43/1, 43/3 and 44/2 including cent.

approaches and subway on Silchar — Delay in completion of project by 24

Hailakandi Road in Hailakandi District months.

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 3.53 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 1.11

crore

Due date ot completion: 30.11.2007

Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),

Hailakandi Division

14. Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/2 | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 83 per

- Haripur Sansarghat Road in Nalbari
District

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 2.26 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 1.83
crore

Due date of completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Nalbari Division

cent.
Delay in completion of project by 53
months.

53




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

15. Construction of RCC Bridge No.
156/2, 159/1, 163/2, 165/3, 172/2, 174/2,
177/1 and 182/2 on Dhodar Ali Road in
Sibsagar District

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 3.53 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 3.21
crore

Due date of completion: 31.12.2005
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads),
Sonari Division

Complete

Project was completed on 18.02.2008 after
a delay of 25 months.

Non-adjustment of advance of Rs. 7.00 lakh
from contractor as of 31.3.2008. (256 days)
Though the bridge recorded to have been
completed. However, the approaches of the
bridge remained incomplete as the
administrative approval had not been
accorded.. Thus, the RCC bridge could not
be put to use.

16. Improvement of Dhamdhama Tupalia
Subankhata (DTS) Road (Metalling and
black-topping of remaining stretches
including improvement of existing
metalled surface)

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 13.72 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 13.72
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2007
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), N.K. road Division

Complete

Project was completed on 5.09.2008 after a
delay of 17 months.

After receipt of funds from the State
Government, BTC took 121 days in
releasing the funds to the executing agency.
Project also delayed due to law and order
problem and natural coustraints like flood.
rain etc.

Manipur

17. Construction ot Bridge over Imphal
River at Kuyamgei Mang Mapa

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 4.71 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.12
crore

Due date of completion: 28.11.2008
Implementing agency: PWD, Bridge
Division

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 65 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 12
months.

18. Construction of Singjamei bridge

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 3.69 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.35
crore

Due date of completion: 31.10.2006
[mplementing agency: PWD, Bridge
Division

Complete

Project was completed on 16.11.2009 after
a delay of 36 months.

Undue benefit of Rs. 11.91 lakh to the
contractor on account of additional payment
as hire charges for material needed for
staging/formwork as the same was included
in the rate quoted by the contractor.

Meghalaya

19. Reconstruction of Bridges and
Approaches on Mawphlang- Balat Road

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 9.01 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 7.87
crore

Due date of completion: 18.11.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 86 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 12
months.

Non-deduction of tax amounting Rs. 6.34
lakh under MVAT Act (Meghalaya Value
Added Tax) at source from the contractor.

54




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

20. Improvement, widening, | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 89 per
Strengthening including Reconstruction cent.
of Bridges and Culverts of Rymbai- Delay in completion of project by 23
Tapmala-Suchen Road (1-17 km) months.
Non-levy of penalty for delayed delivery of
Project Year: 2005-06 materials resulted in undue benefit to the
Approved cost: Rs. 18.77 crore contractor by Rs. 9.81 lakh.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 16.40
crore
Due date of completion: 31.12.2007
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)
21. Upgradation of Double Lane and | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 100
Strengthening of  Dkhiah-  Sutnga- per cent but CC awaited.
Saipung- Moulsei- Haflong Road (9" to Delay in completion of project by 12
16" KM) months.
Excess expenditure of Rs. 16.64 lakh due to
Project Year: 2005-06 payment of higher rate preferred by the
Approved cost: Rs. 4.46 crore contractor on carriage malerials against the
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.89 a]ready appr()ved cost estimate by the
crore Ministry.
Due date of completion: 18.11.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)
Mizoram
22. Lungtian-Mamte Road via Vartek | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 90 per
Kai within Lai ADC cent.
Delay in completion of project by 37
Project Year: 2003-04 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 26.65 crore Project delayed due to improper planning
Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 24.77 viz.. frequent revision of estimates, lack of
crore monitoring, supervision by PWD. Roads
Due date of completion: 31.10.2006 and Bridges department.
ITmplementing agency: PWD (Roads and The department had to re-execute the work
Bridges) at a cost of Rs. 135.00 lakh as the work
executed by the earlier coutractor was
proven sub standard.
11 nos. bailey bridges components procured
in September 2005 valuing Rs. 146.00 lakh
remained unutilized at site for 2 years and
11 months (July 2008).
Against the actual achievement of 68 per
cent (as of August 2008), the Engineer
PWD recorded (November 2007) 97 per
cent physical completion and 100 per cent
utilization, although Rs.718.00 lakh was
lying unutilized under PW deposit.
23. Tmprovement and widening of Complete Project was cowpleted in time in May

Bawngkawn to Durtland Road

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 6.81 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 6.81
crore

Due date of completion: 29.05.2004
[mplementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges)

2004.

The implementing Division issued (May
2003 & February 2004) 23 work orders of
Rs. 2.62 crore to 22 different contractors
relating to construction ot seven RCC Slab
Culverts (Rs. 0.52 crore), fitteen retaining
walls (Rs. 1.50 crore) and pavement work
(Rs. 0.60 crore) without inviting tenders in
contravention of the conditions of
administrative approval and section 16.1 of

55




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

the CPWD Works Manual. Accepting the
audit observation, the Department replied
that due to urgency. the work orders were
issued without inviting tenders.

Nagaland

24. Dimapur to Ganeshnagar Road

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 12.12 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 11.11
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2004
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Dimapur Division

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 100
per cent but CC awaited.

Delay in completion of project by 68
months.

25. Upgradation of Dimapur Khopanala
Jalukie Peren Road

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 36.73 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 33.06
crore

Due date of completion: 29.02.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Dimapur Division

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 90 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 21
months.

26. Construction of Road from Purana
Bazar (NH-39 Bypass) to Kohima-
Bokajan Road

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 21.18 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 19.25
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2006
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads and
Bridges), Dimapur Division

Complete

Project was completed on 29.09.2006 after
a delay of six months.

Sikkim

27. Construction of Rural suspension
Foot Bridges (35 No.)

Project Year: 2001-02

Approved cost: Rs. 8.90 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.83
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2005
Implementing agency: Rural Departiment

Complete

Project was completed on 2.05.2006 after a
delay of 13 months.

Finalisation of new works delayed the
completion of the project.

28. Construction of Goshkan Dara Bridge
over Teesta at Singtam

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 13.38 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 8.40
crore

Due date of completion: 15.02.2008
Implementing agency: PWD

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 45 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 21
months.

Project delayed as the work order was
issued late in January 2007 after receipt of
1" installment. The work was slow during
monsoon season as the worksite is in the
bank of river Teesta.

56




Project details
Tripura

Status

Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Audit findings

29. Widening and strengthening of
Banikya Chawmohani to Salbagan Road
(9 KM)

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 4.77 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.19
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads)

Complete

Project was completed on 4.08 2009 after a
delay of 16 months.

30. Replacement of two existing Semi
Permanent Timber (SPT) bridges in
Tripura on Kamalpur- Maracherra-
Ambassa Road by RCC bridge

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 4.28 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.74
crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.2008
Implementing agency: PWD (Roads)

Incomplete

Physical progress ot the project was 38 per
cent.

Delay in completion of project by 20
months.

Delay in starting the project was due to
inordinate delay of 28 months in sending
the proposal for land acquisition to the
appropriate authority (Tan. 2008). The
issue is yet not settled (July 2008) and there
was also delay in tender process.

57




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Annex-3

Refers to para 3.2.2.3

Water Supply projects

Arunachal Pradesh

1. Naharlagun Water Supply Scheme

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 11.73 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 11.04 crore

Due date of completion: 28.02.2005
[mplementing Agency: Public Health
Engineering Department (PHED)

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was 100 per
cent but Completion Certificate awaited.
Delay in completion of project by 57 months.
Cost over run ot Rs. 3.86 crore provided by
the State Govt.

2. Potable drinking water supply | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 25 per
scheme for the villages of Sille, Rani, cent.
Sikabamin, Sika Tode, Oyan at Sile Pace of progress of project is very slow.
Project Year: 2006-07
Approved cost: Rs. 17.42 crore
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 10.49 crore
Due date tor completion 31.12.2009
[mplementing Agency: PHED
Assam
3. Dhubri Town Water Supply Scheme | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 21 per
cent.
Project Year: 2007-08 Delay in completion by 14 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 10.27 crore
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 6.28 crore
Due date for completion was
30.9.2008.
Implementing Agency: Assam Urban
Walter supply and Sewerage Board
4. Greater Silchar Town Water Supply | Incomplete Physical progress ot the project was 93 per
Scheme cent.
Delay in completion by 56 months.
Project Year: 2002-03
Approved cost: Rs. 12.30 crore
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 11.59 crore
Due date of completion was 31.3.2005
[mplementing Agency: Assam Urban
Water supply and Sewerage Board
Nagaland
5. Water supply schemes for Mon and | Incomplete Physical progress of the project was 97 per

Chui villages

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 3.92 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 3.66 crore

Due date ot completion: 31.03.2005.
[mplementing Agency: PHED,
Kohima

cent.

Delay in completion by 56 months.

Delay was mainly due to dispute between
water resources donor beneticiary villages.

58




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Mizoram
6. Greater Mamit Water Supply | Complete o Project was completed on 28.09.2007 afier a
Scheme delay of 11 months.
® Project delayed due to improper planning of
the department in finalizing proper site and
Project Year: 2003-04 spending of project funds on non approved
Approved cost: Rs. 5.77 crore items.
Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 5.29 crore
Due date of completion: 31.10.2006
Implementing Agency: PHED, Aizwal
Manipur
7. Augmentation of water supply | Complete e Project was completed on 26.11 2009 after a
scheme at Mao delay of 36 months.
e Excess payment of Rs. 30 lakh was made to
Project Year: 2004-05 supplier for supply of Ductile Tron Pipes. The
Approved cost: Rs. 5.65 crore department accepted (November 2008) the
Total releases to State by GOI: excess payment.
Rs. 5.15 crore
Due date of completion: 31.10.2006.
Implementing Agency: PHED,
Manipur
8. Waithou Pat Water Supply Scheme | Incomplete o Physical progress of the project was 80 per
cent.
Project Year: 2004-05 e Delay in completion by 20 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 59.71 crore e The scheme was provided for construction of
Total releases to State by GOL 3 m wide black top road for a length of 5.58
Rs. 38.54 crore Km over the embankment around Waithou
Due date for completion was Pat to facilitate inspection and to promote
31.3.2008. tourism. The Department awarded (June-July
[mplementing Agency: PHED, 2007) six works for construction of the road at
Manipur a cost of Rs.72.54 lakh, for completion by
August 2008. However, as the embankment
around Waithou Pat had not been completed,
the works could not be taken up till June
2008. Thus, the award ot road work betore
completion of the embankment was indicative
ot lack of foresight in planning.
* The Executive Engineer, Monitoring &
Evaluation Division, who was executing the
scheme at Waithou Pat, parked huge NLCPR
funds in DDO bank account (No.
1038412833-SBI, Paona Bazar, Imphal)
against the central treasury rules.  The
retention ranged from Rs.0.31 crore Lo
Rs. 5.62 crore during 2000-08.  This is
indicative of lack of financial control.
Tripura
9. Drinking water supply scheme for | Incomplete * Physical progress ot the project was 100 per

Teliamura

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 6.21 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:
Rs. 5.72 crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.20006.
[mplementing Agency: PHED

cent but CC awaited.

Delay in completion of project by 44 months.
Project was delayed due to non availability of
land. delay in finalisation of tender, delay in
issue ot work order and delay in tinalisation
of fresh drawings & designs.

Loss of interest of Rs.7.00 lakh due to
unauthorized payment of interest free
mobilization advance to the contractor.

59




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

10. Drinking Water Supply Scheme | Complete * Project was completed on 5.01.2008 afier a

for Dharmanagar delay of 21 months.

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 5.49 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:

Rs. 5.05 crore

Due date ot completion: 31.03.2006.

Implementing Agency: PHED

Meghalaya

11. Nongpoh Urban Water Supply | Incomplete * Physical progress of the project was 78.88 per

Scheme cent.

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 17.47 crore

Total releases to State by GOI:

Rs. 15.26 crore

Due date for completion is 31.3.2010

Implementing Agency: PHED

12. Jowai Water Supply Project Incomplete Physical progress ot the project was 50 per
cent.

Project Year: 2002-03 Delay in completion of project by 56 months.

Approved cost: Rs.15.41 crore Non-adjustment of mobilization advance of

Total releases to State by GOL Rs. 21.85 lakh.

Rs. 12.30 crore Non-deduction of tax amounting Rs. 13.78

Due date for completion was lakh under MVAT Act (Meghalaya Value

31.3.2005 . Added Tax) at source from the contractor.

Implementing Agency: PHED Non deduction of TDS of Rs. 1.52 lakh.
Non-deduction of security deposit of Rs. 0.74
lakh from contractor. .Excess expenditure of
Rs. 38.16 lakh towards of execution of earth
work beyond the estimated provision.
Excess expenditure of Rs. 19.09 lakh on
metalling and black topping which was 40 per
cent above the estimated cost.

Sikkim

13. Augmentation of Water Supply | Complete Project was completed on 13.10.2009 after a

Scheme for Greater Gangtok Phase-I1
in Sikkim

Project Year: 2004-05
Approved cost: Rs. 24.34 crore
Total releases to State by
Rs. 22.64 crore

Due date of completion: 31.03.20006.
Implementing Agency: PHED,
Ganglok

GOI:

delay of 42 months.

Reason for delay in completion of the project
was due to delay in execution of works by the
contractor.

60




(Refers to para 3.2.2.5)

Annex-4

Power projects

Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Arunachal Pradesh

1. Construction of 11 KV Transmission line
from Hawai to Kibithu

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 2.34 crore

Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 2.15 crore
Due date for completion: 31.12.2006
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
60 per cent.

Delay in completion of the project by
35 months.

2. 132 KV S/C Transmission line trom Along
to Pasighat

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 29.02 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 19.65 crore
Due date for completion: August 2008
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
57 per cent.

Delay in completion ot project by 15
months.

Procurement of 59.2 Km Aluminium
Conductors- Steel Reinforced( ACSR)
conductors of Rs. 165.75 lakh from
two local firms in February-March
2007 was lying unutilized as of May
2008.

Delay in revising of DPR by State
Plan Department (20 months) resulted
in cost escalation of the project by
Rs. 2.02 crore. (from Rs. 27.00 crore
to Rs. 29.02 crore).

Assam

3. ST&D - Construction ot 26 Km 33 KV
Agia to Mornoi line with construction of
2X2.5 MVA S/S at Mornoi

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 1.63 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 1.63 crore
Due date for completion: 31.07.2005
Implementing  Agency:  Assam  State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 29.02.2008
after a delay of 31 months.

Project was delayed due to non-
receipl of materials in time, non-
receipt of forest clearance and
hindrances from local people as
reported by Assam State Electricity
Board.

The measurement of work executed
was not maintained in the division.
As per records, the expenditure
incurred was Rs. 71.00 lakh whereas
UC turnished to GOI was for Rs. 163
lakh. In the absence of evidence of
execution of work submission ot UC
for Rs. 163 lakh appeared irregular.

4. ST&D - Augmentation of Hailakandi 33
KV S/S from 2X2.5 MVA 10 2X5 MVA

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 1.20 crore

Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 0.80 crore
Due date for completion: 31.03.2005
Implementing  Agency:  Assam  State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 26.08.2005
after a delay of 4 months

61




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Nagaland

5.22.92 MW HFO based thermal Power Plant | Abandoned Department foreclosed the project in

at Dimapu May 2005 atter incurring Rs. 32 crore
towards construction of building and

Project Year: 2003-04 procurement of machinery and

Approved cost: Rs. 105.27 crore equipment. M/s. BHEL handed over

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 32.00 crore the project on ‘as is where is basis’ to

Due date for completion: May 2005 the department in July 2006. This has

Implementing Agency: BHEL, Public Sector resulted in infructuous expenditure of

Unit of GOI Rs. 32 crore apart trom the objectives
of the project remaining unachieved.
Further, the condition of the
machinery and equipments was also
deteriorating due to prolonged
exposure to sun and rain.

Mizoram

6. Power Evacuation from Thermal Power | Complete Project was completed in December

Plant, Bairabi 2007 after a delay of 39 months.
Delay in execution of the project by

Project Year: 2002-03 the contractor and due to diversion of

Approved cost: Rs. 4.56 crore funds.

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 4.56 crore

Due date for completion: 30.09.2004

Implementing Agency: Power and Electricity

Department,

7. Sub-transmission and Distribution Lines — | Complete Project was completed in time in May

Lunglei Town 2004.

Material worth Rs. 0.77 lakh were

Project Year: 2002-03 lying unutilized at site. The

Approved cost: Rs. 8.30 crore department accepted the observation.

Due date for completion: 14.05.2004

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.30 crore

Implementing Agency: Power and Electricity

Department

Manipur

8. Construction of 33/11, 2x5 MVA sub | Complete Project was completed on 14.09.2006

station at Maram (Senapati District) after a delay of 17 months.

Project Year: 2002-03 Idling of material of Rs. 11.11 lakh

Approved cost: Rs. 2.81 crore due to excess purchase of line

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 2.81 crore material (January 2006 to Navember

Due date for completion: 31.03.2005 2008). The deparunent accepted the

Implementing Agency: Electricity observation.

Department, Govt. of Manipur Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 80.85
lakh due to finalisation of tender
without ascertaining the
manufacturer’s price for various
equipments.

Tripura

9. 1x21 MW Gas Thermal project at Rokhia | Complete Project was completed in time in

(Unit VIII)

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 80.94 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 78.06 crore
Due date for completion: 31.12.2008
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Tripura

November 2007.

Non-adjustiment of work advance of
Rs. 9.00 lakh even after lapse of 31
months from the date of advance. (as
on May 2008)

62




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Meghalaya

10. Sub Transmission and Distribution
Scheme- Master Plan for distribution of power
in Meghalaya

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 23.19 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 22.84 crore
Due date for completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing Agency: Meghalaya State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 8.05.2007
after a delay of 22 months.

11. Construction of 132 KV/C line from
Sarusajai to Byrnihat

Project Year: 2003-04

Approved cost: Rs. 9.78 crore

Total releases to State by GOT: Rs. 9.78 crore
Due date for completion: 30.06.2005
Implementing  Agency: Assam  State
Electricity Board

Complete

Project was completed on 8.05.2007
after a delay of 22 months

Sikkim

12. 132 kv S/C transmission line trom Rangit
to Melli with 132/66 kv sub station at Melli

Project Year: 2001-02

Approved cost: Rs. 28.17 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 28.17 crore
Due date for completion: 31.08.2004
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Sikkim

Complete

Project was completed on 30.06.2005
after a delay of 10 months.

Reasons for delay were revision of
work estimate and paucity of tunds.

13. Remodelling of transmission and
distribution network of Gangtok Town

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 22.44 crore

Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 21.09 crore
Due date for completion: 28.02.2006
Implementing Agency: Department of Power,
Govt. of Sikkim

Complete

Project was completed on 31.03.2009
after a delay of 37 months.

Reasons for delay were paucity of
funds due to higher tender rates
which escalated the cost of project,
execution of works at busy Gangtok
Town and high rainfall during most
part of the year.

Undue benefit to the contractor by
Rs. 21.60 lakh due to allowing
original rates instead of negotiated
rates agreed by the contractor.

Cost overrun of Rs. 7.44 crore due to
frequent revision of scope of work.

63




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Annex-5

(Refers to para 3.2.2.6)

Health projects
| |
Assam
1. Construction of 100 bedded hospital at | Incomplete ® Physical progress of the project was
Kokrajhar in BTC area 100 per cent but CC awaited.
e Delay in completion of project by 22
Project Year: 2004-05 months.
Approved cost: Rs. 38.52 crore ® Project delayed due to mnon-
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 38.52 crore availability of free site till January
Due date for completion was 31.1.2008. 2006 and repeated bandh calls for
Implementing Agency: NBCC about 123 days.
2. Assam Medical College (HOPE) Incomplete ® Physical progress ot the project was
99 per cent.
Project Year: 2002-03 ® Delay in completion of the project by
Approved cost: Rs. 20.00 crore 47 months.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 18.40 crore e Undue benefit to  contractor
Due date for completion: 31.12.2005 amounting Rs. 9.00 lakh due to non-
Implementing Agency: Empowered Committee provisioning of recovery clause of
at State Level and Institute Project Management interest in the agreement.
Committee e Construction of substandard building
of surgical complex, morgue
building and laundry building at a
cost of Rs.10.36 crore resulted in
non-availing the required facilities.
Nagaland
3. Vitalisation of State Referral Hospital Incomplete e Physical progress of the project was
85.88 per cent.
Project Year: 2003-04 e Delay in completion of the project by
Approved cost: Rs. 35.62 crore 56 months.
Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 31.69 crore e An amount of Rs. 300.00 lakh was
Due date for COlTlplCtiOll was 31.3.2005 immcurred  towards Clea[‘ing past
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Medical liabilities.
Services
4. Upgradation of District Hospitals Incomplete e Physical progress of the project was
85.91 per cent.
Project Year: 2003-04 e Delay in completion of the project
Approved cost: Rs. 14.40 crore by 47 months.
Total releases to State by GOL: Rs. 12.35 crore e Upgradation of 2 out of 10 district
Due date for completion was 31.12.2005 hospitals was yet to be completed
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Medical (as of October 2008).
Services, Govt. of Nagaland
Mizoram
5. Construction of Out-Patient Department | Incomplete ® Physical progress of the project was

Block, Civil Hospital, Aizawl

Project Year: 2002-03

Approved cost: Rs. 3.71 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 3.45 crore
Due date for completion: 31.03.2006
[mplementing Agency: PWD Aizwal

90 per cent

Delay in completion of the project by
44 months.

There was a deviation from the DPR
in down sizing the floor area by
1629.99 Sqm of the OPD block. This
resulted in non creation of some of
the departments’ viz. Radio- therapy,
Psychiatry, pain clinic, Surgery, Eye
etc. thereby depriving the
beneficiaries of the outpatient services
and ancillary tacilities.

64




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Manipur

6. Construction & equipping of 50 bedded
hospital at Tamenglong District

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 14.37 crore

Total releases to State by GOIL: Rs. 4.53 crore
Due for completion by 28.11.2008
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Health
Services, Govt. of Manipur

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
7 per cent.
Delay in completion of the project by
12 months.

7. Construction & equipping of 50 bedded
hospital at Senapati District

Project Year: 2006-07

Approved cost: Rs. 14.26 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 8.98 crore
Due for comipletion by 28.11.2008
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Health
Services, Govt. of Manipur

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
30 per cent.

Delay in completion of the project by
12 months.

Tripura

8. State Level Para Medical Institute at Agartala

Project Year: 2004-05

Approved cost: Rs. 14.07 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 12.85 crore
Due for completion: 31.3.2008

[mplementing Agency: Directorate of Health
and Family Welfare, Govt. of Tripura

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
89.54 per cent.

Delay in completion of the project by
20 months.

The delay occurred due to the
Directorate of Health and Family
Welfare handing over the site to
Tripura Housing Board only in
3/2006 after one year from the date
of approval.

9. Government Medical College and Hospital at
Agartala

Project Year: 2005-06

Approved cost: Rs. 104.51 crore

Total releases to State by GOI: Rs. 94.06 crore
Due date tor completion: November 2009
Implementing Agency: Directorate of Health
and Family Welfare, Govt. of Tripura

Incomplete

Physical progress of the project was
93.85 per cent.

Unauthorised payment of interest
free mobilisation advance to the
contractor resulted in loss of interest
ot Rs. 158.00 lakh.

65




99

skep 69¢ S00TElE -Op- 700T° €01 wogy autj vorssiwsuel ], HAAN ¢E JO Uonannsuoy
skep 01¢ 900T1'1¢€ -Op- S00T9°0¢ eAe[eySaq Ul 1aM0d 10 uonnqguIsIp 10y
skep Oz 1 Y00T € 1€ -Op- £00TCl'E Ue|d JRISEN-2WIYas uonnqrisi] pue uoissiwsuel | -qng
skep (LT LO0TCL'Y -Op- LO0T T 8C
skep 081 LO0TTI1 -Op- 900T°6'9¢ uehiyqy vysyiys esreg
282110 poukg sauof sewoy ] Jo
skep 081 9007 L1 -op- 900T°1°1¢€ armonaselul Suippng Jo 193ford wswdojaaaq sndwe )
(wy £1-1) proy uayong
eewde[-requIAY JO SHAAMD pue saSpLIq JO UONON)SU0IL
skep 0ST 9007 ST -op- G007 TI'8T Surpnour SuruayISuans ‘SUItOPIM YUt AoIdw]
(W 91-p) peoy Fuopjey-1asnoN-Fundieg-eFuing
skep 081 900T'L'¥T -op- S00T'IT'L -yeny( Jo FuruayiFuans pue auey ajqnop jo uonepeiddn
1odar aje)s ay (saBpuiq 1) peoy iefeg Fuepydmeln
skep 081 9007 S €1 Ul 9qe[IeA® JON S00T1T°L uo sayoroaddy pue saSprig 10 Uo1ONIISU0IAY eAe[eySoIN
s&ep 01§ 900CTEC 0L'1 00T 01°8¢ [Mezly
skep 7yl 00T 8 el 49\ £00TE’TC 1e Jendsoy JIAID e Suiping 440 JO Uonannsuo)
sAep LgL co0T’1'8 18°0 £€00CClIE
skep €7 €00C 1Ty 19°0 £00T° € 1T JMeZIY ‘eitdsoy [IATD e (101 Pappag-Xig
skep £9] L00TY' ¢ 9L 900C°01°91
skep 467 900C° eVl 9’6 S00T9°0¢
sKep /¢ 00T €T 65t 0027 0T ANIS1aATuN] WRI0ZIA 10 juatadojaAap aimponyseiju] weI0ZIN
skep Oyl 900T°L'ST 99°0 900T°¢'8
skep 9t¢ 900C°L9 0S'L Y00CT11°€
skep g1 Y007 €' €T 0S'1 €00T'11'8 sade|iA My pue vopy 1oj awayds Ajddng 11ty
skep ¢ | L0O0T £°6C €CL 90019
skep 6v¢ S00T'11°ST s ¥00T'+'9T puredeN ul sjepdsoy Jowsig Jo uonepessdn
skep 9, LO0T 101 L€ 900T°6'9¢
sfep ¢ S00T6°61 018 S00T9°0¢ peos uefeyog-ewiyoy o}
SKep 611 S00TT91 7L ¥00T'6'07 | (ssed Aq € HN) Jezeg PuRIng WO PROI JO UOHONISU0) | pur[eieN

judun)redap/Louade juaunpaedaq/Lauase | (24040 up saadmy) spunj
3unpndIX? 03 dunnaaxa ayy 0) $2)€)S 0) [0  IY) JO SB[ 139fload ap yo aweN

UOISSTWISUEI) Ul AB[d( = UOISSTWSURI) Jo a)e(] Aq Pasedfalt spuny Jo e

SINUISE SUNNIIXI 0) SPUNJ JO ISBI[AI UI AP
(T'p eied 03 s213J9Y)

9-XoUUy

110107 fo ¢ "oN Joday



L9

(0v°0) S00T 68
sKep 3¢ (06°0) S00TE'ST LT'T £00Z°01°6C 1awe(Furg je 19411 jeydw] 12A0 SEPLIG JO UOLONISUO])
8007 €°0€
900T € LT
900TCI'LT
900T 811
sKep pgg 9007°9°L 8y 9007°6°C1
9007°€'ST
S00Z0L LI
sKep 87| S00T01°LT Se'l S00Z°01°1¢
sKep 61¢ S00C LY €T £002°01°8¢C 0B\ I8 2wayog A|ddng 1e A Jo uonvusWSY
(92°0)500T°01°€1
(€1°0)S00T L 11
skep 617 (LS°0)S00T°L'T L6°0 S00TT 01
(ST°0)S00T€ 1€
H#0°0)¥00TT1 €1

skep g1¢ (1L0)¥00T6'T 00T ¥00C 1°C1
sAep 6€T €00TTI'T 80 €00T€'L UIBIRTA] J& UOTJRIS-qNS JO UOTR|[E)SU] andep
skep ¢¢ LOOTS¥ -op- L00TT'ST
s&ep L 900TL'TT -op- 9007 €'8T 90-500¢ 103 ueAlyqy BYsyIyS eleg
(wry
s&ep 081 LO0T' 18 -op- 900T°9°S T1°6) ueseqes o ueynuaoy ) viyiueg jo uawasoidwy
0/6
skep 8% 01 0LT pue (/7 wamilag -op- €00T LT emuwer[o] je Ajddns 191 A,
skep ¢y S00TTHT -op- ¥00TTI'8
0/6
sAep (16 01 0S| pue £/6 uaamjag -op- €007 T LT JeFeuvweaey( je Ajddns 19w\
a8pug DOV £q prOY BSSEQUIY BLAYIBIBIA
s{ep 06 LOOT'O1'ST -op- 900T°9v1 -mdjewey uo a5puq 1 4§ Funsixa 'sou g jo juawadejday
sdep 08 LOOTOT'LT -op- L00T'9'6C
SA®ep THCT S00TTI 1 -op- S00TELI 9391709 Jed1pawr k1ed 19Ad] a1elg pindiiy
s&ep 69¢ S00T6°C -op- ¥00T°6'0C eAejey3ay w jeyiurly oj jefesnieg

judun)redap/Aoudde juaunyaeda/Aduase | (21043 ui saadny) Spuny
Fupnaaxm o) SunnIAXI Ay 0y saye)g 0) [05) Y} JO IseIA.L 393[0ad ayp yo swreN

UOISSTWISUR.I) Ul AB[d(]  UOISSIUISUE.I} JO d)1B(] Pased[a.a spun g Jo e

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy



89

s&ep (L R00C€LT edl LOOTTI LI JeysISed a83(10) N[ Ul
sKkep g/7 900C 671 9L'1 S00TIT'L "019 U WNLIOJPIE ‘[IS0Y (LT $HBIS ()7 JO UOBDILISUOD)
s&ep 19 9007'9°ST 80°¢ 900T°£'6C
skep 711 00T TI'S S8°C 00T’ L'ST nmsiq
sep 617 €00TL VI 00'T 200769 LISUBGNS JOMO[ 19PUTL I9ALE £313] JO JIOM UOISOIS BUY
jeydiseq 03 Juoly ysopeiq
skep 701 9007 €°6C 0L'T S00T'T1°81 WOy uf[ uoIssiusuet] /S AN Z€1 JO UORIILISU0D) [eyoruTLY
x3[dwo)) spods yedwey
s&Aep Sy | LOOT'9°ET 18°S 9007 11°0¢ urwnyy & AWapeoy suods [EUonEN JO JUaystqeisy
nedeusg
skep yf 800T°€'8T (a4 900T'1T°0¢ 1e Jejrdsoy pappagq (¢ jo Suiddinba pue uononnsue)
Suojguowe ],
skep ¢¢p 8007 ¢'8T €Sy 900C° 11°0¢ je [esrdsoy pappaq g jo Suiddinba pue uonannsuo)
vdey Suey
sKep 667 LOOTT1°0T 8t 1 900C°11°0¢ 128weAry 1@ 1Al [eydw] 1240 9FPLIQ 0 UONINNS0D)
(LL'S) 800T €0€
s£ep ST (€v'v) LOOTTT 6T 6911 LO0T 98T
LO0TTE
LOOTELT
900T°8° 1€
skep 161 900C°6°S 9T'L 9009 1T
900C €8¢
skep 6¢¢ S00T01°¥C 6S'Y S00T €¥C awayag Ajddng 12jep 184 noyT A
skep 877 (LE£0)800T 911 LEO L00T 69T
skep 617 (99°1)900T°6°C 69'1 S00TTI'LT [1-aseyq
skep Ge¢ S00T'01°6¢ 01’1 £007°01°6¢C ‘Kyssaatun) andiueip §o Juawdo[aAdp amdnyselyu]
(F€0) LOOT11°6C
skep G (Z1°0) LOOT'89 ¥€0 LOOT'L'S
(S2°0)900T°Z1°61
(ST°0)900T°01°€T
(06°0)900T°T°1T
skep L6¢ (£0°0)S00T°0T°LT w1 S00T'01°8T

judunpredap/Loudde juaunaedaq/Aduase | (21040 u1 saadny) spunj
Funnaaxa 0y Sunnaaxa ay) 0y S2)E)S 0) [05) | YY) Jo ASLI[AI 333foad a3y o sureN

UoISSTWISUeI) Ul AB[d(  UOISSIWSUE.I) JO dje(] Aq Pased[da spung Jo e

110107 fo ¢ "oN Joday



69

judunyaedap/Adudge
Fupnaaxm o)

uoIssTwsue.I) ui Aeppq

judunredd/Aouase
SunnIAXI Ay 0y
UOISSTUISUB.I) JO d1e([

21043 w1 Saadny

saye)g§ 0) [05)
Pasea[da spunyg

spuny
31} Jo ased[1
Jo e

393[0ad ayp yo swreN

sAep G671 (ZT0) 800T €8T
sAep 966 (9%°0) LOOT' LTI
sAep 898 (61°1) LOOT'E9
s&ep (6. (£€°0) 900T°C1°81 1]V epoy(q uo Z/g8 1 Pue [/LL] THLY T/TLY “€/S9]
sKep L0p (€2°1) S00T1T°0€ 1T¢ ¥00T° 60T ‘T/E91 “1/661 T/9S1 0N 28pug DOY J0 uonannsuo;)
sAep 88/ 9002°01°ST proy eneyIeyeN
sKep 65t S00TTT0€ v0'1 ¥00T L 6T UTIOJA U0 T/EG PUB T/SE 0N dFpLIg DY J0 uonannsuo)
sKep 8501 (90°0) L00TTTI
sKep 619 (91°1) S00T11°0€ proy jeydiesueg
sKep ggy (01°0) S00T'L'TT €81 ¥00T°T°0¢ aduey uo 7/z 0N 28pug DY JO UOHINLSUO)
sAep 46 L00T €TT Y'Y 9007162 neyemnD ‘(yied tyquy nuysig)
sKep 9/ 9007 'L°0T S’z S00ZTI'LT 1efesmieg 03 [ELEy ) BI019¢ WL PEOY JO U0RILISUO))
sAep Gy (ST1) 800T° €8T
sAep €7 (9L°1) LOOT'S'LT
skep €] (0S'1) ¥00T9'¥
s&ep 9 (£T0) LOOT € €T
s&ep 6T (S0't) LOOTTIT 18°L 9007°C1°0¢
sAep £9T (€0'T) 900T 0161 UOESI[EIAl 48 PEOy "LV Uo
sKep ¢/ 1 (81°) 900TL'LT 1Ty S00TTI'LT | (A0W) A8pug 1aaQ [iey due] oM ] [PPY JO UOLONISUO])
sAep 19p] (1¥°0) 8007 €'ST
sAep ¢¢T1 (LT°0) LOOT'80T peoy
sKep 99717 (1T°0) LOOT 9P vL0 00T TYT | Eljed MeqieN uo /070N 28pug DOY JO uonannsuo))
sKep 001 (00°2) 900T°€9
sep | ¢ (00°1)S00T°€C 00°¢ 00T TI 1€
sKep 9¢6 (0072) S00T€C
s£ep 60 (00°1) €00T6C1 00°¢ £00T'8'¥
sAep 993 (002) £00T6°CI
skep £16 (00'%) TO0T'8'6T 009 100T°T'8¢ nydiq “03fo1g vonrgiug Fuanuy
skep zof LO0T 67T 69'1 900T°L'61
sKep 71 900T'C1'81 0L’ 900T L'LI1
sKep 1L1 (00°9) S00TTI' 1€ (spoofoxd
s&ep €8 (00°€) S00TO1't 00°6 S00T Y€l 014
s&ep ¢ ¥00T'S0T 6L'€ 00T E LT et} 19710)
SAep GEE ¥00T'S0T 440 £00TS'IT yaesniq( (gdOH) 289110 [BdIPAA WEssY wessy

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy




0L

(D19 01 Surseafar
ur Ked(1) s&ep LTS LOOT'SL 9T’S S007°TI'LT proy [01Suagl uleSunwey L0y IYSEY JO UONONISU0))
(D1g 01 ursearar
w Lepaq) s&ep (6L LOOTS L 1701 S00TTL peOy TELeS uoesiesor) jo [N
(D19 o Surseajan
ur Aeja) sfep 90t LOOTTI'LL 09°01 LO0T€9T
(D19 01 Suiseaju
ut fejaq) sAep 0701 LOOTTI'LI 96°11 v00TTI 1€ proy vorsnyaey LNFeisoyg Jo juawasoiduy
(D19 01 Suiseaju
w Kefaq) s£ep g1¢ LOOTTILI $9C LOOT €I
(D19 01 Suiseaju proy
ut Leja) sAep 0701 LOOTTILI S6'C Y0071 1€ (S.LQ) wyey ueqns yedn | eweypwey Jo juswdsosdwy
(D19 01 Suiseaju sy0afoag
ur fep) AT ¢y LO0TT9T €L61 S00Z°0T° 1€ 105[01g uopesiuy prwedwey) | D1 Wessy
sKep {17 LO0TTLT v8TL 9007°9°6T
skep 90¢ LO0OTT LT 0L°LT 9007 ¢'ST L0-900T ‘90-5007 ueA1yqy eysyiys eales
8007 €' 1€ LEYBMILD) JE SILSU] (XA
m%d_u mmm uo Sse Uommo_o.— JON .vm.N WOON.O.._l Eﬁmm< ,«.O HGDEQO—D.VDQ uhﬁuuaummﬁbw ,wo ﬁo_uﬁcmgwﬁ/\
SABp G/ | 8007 T'LT 61T L0O0T'89
sAep 8¢9 (18°1)900T° €' 1T
sAep ¢S (00°£)$00T°T1°91
sKep 11T (00°1)S00T €81 18°6 Y00T'S' 1T
sAep L€ €00T L ST 65°€ €007 1°0€ swaydg Ajddng Iojeam UMO] TRYI[IS I91a1L)
sKep p¢g 8007 €+T 43 900T 611 awaydg £]ddng 1)z umo] Ligny(q
proy
800C°€I¢ IpuER[IeY Ieyo|LS uo "235 sayavosdde Swpnjout gyt
s£ep 959 U0 St Pasea|at JoN 111 900C°S 91 PUE £/t [/EF “1/R€ ON 28PLg DD Y JO UOBOTISUO))
800T €' TE peoy Ayjus uodag uo z/1 1 pue [/] ]
SABp 96L UO SE Pasea[ar JON 0¢'l S00T°TI'LT “1/6 “T/8 “1/8 “1/L “1/9°ON 28pLig DDY JO UOHONLSUOD)

judunyaedap/Adudge
Fupnaaxm o)

uoIssTwsue.I) ui Aeppq

judunredd/Aouase
SunnIAXI Ay 0y
UOISSTUISUB.I) JO d1e([

21043 u1 saadny)
Saje)s 03 [0
pased[aa spuny

spuny
31} Jo ased[1
Jo e

393[0ad ayp yo swreN

110107 fo0 ¢ *on Jodoy




[L

Sueme] ur Fuolidg
16°L9S ysoperd pue Suijjaywon ‘eqip ela QH 210112 ojnp
SIpIeny ©) L00T/€ S00TTI'8C Nl 16°L9S L6081 R RIETHIN (O} RN WX T] XU T ST 310 ORI ) L
e
19°€2€ sy wgG 9g| ueds) A2IL) dANRASUIWUPY
Jjoon 6STIy ysoperd JRYIURIA 199UU0D 03 JYJOT] 1AATY JaA0
Syjuow g 8007/€ S00TTI'8C 3shd 65 Cly 6L60¢1 JEyorunly afpug uotsuadsng 2qUIOJO JO UONONISUO) 9
JeySISe ] 1B 939710
$9°GLT ysoperq N[ 10) ‘232 Buldudy AJnads ‘qe ‘wuniojpne
Syjuow 01 L00T/S SO00TIT'L e | r86I1¢ IT°SIS [EyoEUnLY ‘[21S0Y SIS PAJEas ()T JO UOHINISUO) S
]
IL°68 SY
doue[eq
Jjuadsun
SUOHE 99°8¥S ysapeid | a[ig ie uvAQ ‘apo] eI§ ‘wrweqeyls Tuwy aqis
squuotr 9 | 8001 900¢°CICC At 99°8%¢ Y vL] Jeyaeunry | jo sase[[ia ayy Joj Ajddns Jajesm SurjuLip ajqeiod ¥
(sypuot
9 paquasaxd jsurese) €002/ ysapeid
Syuow oy 700¢Z/01 18I 00988 vO V0Ll 00°ELTI [EyorunLy awdyog Alddng 1aep ninN undepeyeN €
(syjuow
9 paquosaid jsurede) 2002/6 ysaperd 1oLs1 LIsuegng
Syuow 7y ¥00¢/C Jsay 00001 87269 00°1€L jEyorunly 12MO7] UL IALY A3y Ul JIOA UOISOIT NUY K4
[PEREREN L00T/Cl
SyuoL ¢ 124 10N puoaag 00018
S00T/11 ysapeid ysaprid [PYorUILY ul JeyIssig
syjuow 3 L00T/¢ Ll 0LT 00°0801 96°106¢ [EyorunLy 01 BUO[ Y WOY dul| UOISSIWSUBL] J/S AN TEI 'l

800¢
JUSTI[EISUI | JIQUIDAON 1509

Jo junomry Jo pasoxddy
S& SISBI[IY

(por1ad uopezinn on juduIj[eISur
puoAaq Aepdp) spuny  yo ydradaa Jo

3e)s 193[01g a1 Jo aureN
Jo uonesIun ur AeR( Jo areq 91ep % 'ON

vy uz saadmyy)
(8007 19qUIIAON JO SY) SJUIUILIIA0N) AJe)}S £q Spuny Jo uoneziyn ui AP

(7' v1ed 03 SIJY)

L-Xauuy

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy



PoALRO2L L00T/T1
syuowt ¢ | jef10u DN puoaag ST EL6l
S00T/01
SR O1f L00T/01 1sng STeEL6] 0S976¢ 00°S8¢y LLESSV (10aload H1.g) 1aloig vonestuy ewedweyy | 97
[UEINERE S007/2T 1mysip aesesqig w peoa Aijyng vodag uo 7/1]
squow /7 | 12K30u DN ISI1A s 6cl 560l LTTIY wessy pue [/T1°1/6°1/8°1/L°1/9 0U¥BpLiq DOV 0/D | SI
PoALRO2L 900¢/L
syiuow (7 | 1RA30U DN puooag 76°€9 soyoeodde
¥00T/L QIA BSIp yaesniqrq ut proa enosieyeN
Sypuout 01 9007/1 IS 80V 001 ITvII Wessy UBIOJN U0 7/EG PUR 7/G¢ '0udFPpLq IDY 0/) | #I
PoALRdRL 900¢/9 101451 TpueyE]iEYy ul peol [pueye[iey Jeyd[i§
squow |7 | 1R410u 5N 1saq vClll YOIl Slese WeSSY | U0 g/pp PUB /€1 /€5 1/RE U0 ATPLG IDY 0/) | €I
PoALRO2L LO0T89
squuowr £ | joL30u DN payL 78'81C
(syjuow
XIS paquosaxd jsurese) $002°S° 1T
Syqpuont L€ | L00T/<T Pu0d9§ 00'18S 00°6STI 00°0¢7I Wessy Alddns sojem umo Jeyanig w1 | g1
PoALO2L 900¢/6
syuow §| | 10430u DN sy 0T €Ce 0C°€Te £5°9201 wessy awayds Ajddns sy ugqnyq | 11
[PRAERRN 9007/6 s
syiuow g1 | 1RK30U DN S04 LS €ET LS €€T At wessy X3, wessy Jo judwdoaAap amponyseyuy | O]
PoALOO2L 900¢/6
stpuowt Q7 | 194 10u HN Pu0odg 79°9S
(sypuow
XIS paquosasd jsurese) $002/2 10LISIP LRGIEN Ul PROY JeySIesues
Sypuout ¢ 9007/8 IS LEITT 66'C81 LE9TT eSSy mduey vo z/z 28puq 5Oy JO uonanIsuo) 6
(sypuow
xis paquasaid jsureife) ¥00T/C NSIP LIq[EN
SYIUOU 6 8007/8 IS 9¢€'vL vLETT 9E Yl eSSy ‘peoy ejjed UeqEN 1/07 ‘ou a5pug )Y 8

(poriad woyezinn
puoiaq Ae[ap) spuny

Jo uoyesIyN ul AePd

on
Jo adrdau

jo apeq

JUI[BISUT
Jo
pep ¥ ‘ON

JUdUI E)SUT
JO Junoury

8007

JAQUIDAON

Jo

S€ SASBA[ANY

1509

pasocaddy

133l0ag 3y} Jo dweN

110107 fo0 ¢ *on Jodoy




€L

S00¢T/€
Sypuout /1 L00T/v Pu029§ 81'TrC
(sypuow
XIS paquasard jsure3e) £€00T/€
ST 1] $00T/T IR 00°0T¢ OL'TLS 00° 1279 pandii], eIaweld, 1oy Ajddns jaem Supyuuq | LT
S00¢T/€
Sqpuowt 6 L00T/9 s 00°C6v SLPRTI YT LOVI eandury, R[EMRRY J2 a)niSuL [RAPAN BIRd [2AaT awls | 9T
afp1iq DOV £q pro1 LSSEqUIY-ELaYIRIRIA
9002/9 -ndjewey o saspuiq (1ds) Jaquiy,
STt 1] 800¢T/¢ Isnd SLYEL SLyEl 00°8¢Y endiry, luaueunag Iwag Funsixa omy jo yuawaoejday | 67
(sypuotx
x1s paguasaid jsurese) €0027/6
syuow | ¢ 9002/6 puoaag 00°00% 09°67C1 00°1%S1 efereydopy awayos Ajddns 195em remor Jo uoneAouRyY | T
S00T/1T proijejeq -Ruejydmeiy
squow [1 | L00T/9 1514 0S°€8¢C 05°€8¢C £5°006 efejeyioy | uo sayoeordde zp saipliq (] Jo Uonpanisuoday | €
LO0T/€
squow £ | 8007/9 15114 120SS 120SS TLopLT | edejeyiapy awayds A1ddns 1em (ueqin) yodsuoN | g
peo1 uayong
S00T/TT -ejedwe -lequAy Jo SJAAND pue sagplq
SqUOW § | 900T/<1 154 I+ 165 £5°0191 6v'LL81 | edejeyiapy Jo Furuayisuans ‘Fuiuapra fuanrasondwry | Jg
(sypuowt eAe[eydaN
X18 paquiosaxd jsurede) €007/T1 ur 1anmod jo uonnquysip 10) uejd IAISEIN
Sypuout 71 S00g/S Pu0d9§ 08°8¢ST Ty €8¢T 00'61¢C eleeySoy SUWIdYDS UOHNALISI(] pue UOISSTUSURLT, Qg | 0T
S00T/CI
SR (1] 800¢/¢ 1S SY'9¢s 0T°Cs0I 00°69T1 WIS prol jojsuag vovdunweg enoyiysey | 61
£00T/C1 Teyfenjoy
syjuow | ¢ 8007/ 1S4 0S°S611 99°6577 SH'ELET wessy | ul peol uoesnyaey Lmiermoyg jo juawoaordwy | Q]
s93pLiq
DO 01 9FP1Iq 1S JO UOISIDAUDD PUB JSNID PIRY
S00T/T fFunsixa jo judwasoadun Fuipnjour peol jiqreies
squowt 7z | L00T/8 ST 61 TH0T 00'6v81 00'6£61 uressy 0} uoegiessox) jo Furddopyoejq pue Suredy | LI

(poriad woyezinn
puoiaq Ae[ap) spuny
Jo uonesiyn ut Lepq

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy

on
Jo adrdau

jo apeq

JUI[BISUT
Jo
pep ¥ ‘ON

JUdUI E)SUT
JO Junoury

8007
JAQUIDAON
Jjo
S€ SISBI[Y

1509

pasocaddy

133l0ag 3y} Jo dweN




YL

(sypuowx
XIS paquosard jsurese) 00T 121 (‘ps1p nedeuag) weiey
sqjuotr 6 S00T/€ puo33§ 001 £e'18¢ £C18C indiuepy jeuoneis qns AN £¢ VAIN §XT JO UOne[eisu] | 9¢
900T°11°0¢ edey Suey 10fwedny
squotw | L00T/<l ISI1A 871 871 CTILY indjuepy 12 1Al Jeydug 240 a8pLIq Jo uolINIISU0) | GE
PAATa0AL 900T°11°0€ xapdwod spods yedwe uewnyy
syuowr 61 | 19K jou N ISIL 09085 09°086 LT EV8I mdruepy 1e Awapeay sppodg [euoneN o juawystqeisy | ¢
PoAIedL L00T/6
squuow 9 | jafyou pny | (se) pary I'LE
S00TTI'LT 11-2sey -A)ISIaATu)
syjuotd L00T/T puooag 01°691 1S91¢ 96'88¢ indjuepy andiueq jo juawdojasap anonuseluy | g¢
paAtadar | 900T'11°0€ ns1(q nedeuog je feirdsoy
syuowr 61 | 19K jou N ISIL T 6y TT6hY 019tk mdruepy pappaq (¢ jo Suiddinba pue uoyonysuo) | ¢
POAIDOAL 9007 11°0€ 1sip SuojSuawe ] je [endsoy
syuowr 61 | 19K jou N ISIL] LS'TSY LSTSY L9 mdruepy pappaq (¢ jo Suiddinba pue uoyonysuo) | 1¢
[PRAERRN L00T'¢9
squow g | 1R410u 5N Ise] Sy'ees
00T ELIL peol ey
syjuowr 77 9002/C1 yunog L LLYT £5'1799¢ LUEOZITN JAHEA BIA QWIBIA -URLFUNT JO UOHANISUO]) | (Of
PoAL9O2L S00T°01°8C
syuout 8z | 12K jou )N ISeT 7S 691
(sypuow
x1s paquasaid jsurede) ¥002°9°0€
syjuowt /, S00T/L puo929g TeEST
(sypuowr
X18 paquiosaxd jsurede) €007°€' 1T
syjuott 9 00T/ ISI1A 9T e SYT ILE WEIOZIA Jeazry ‘Jendsoy pal) je fuipiing (4dO | 62
PAALR0AL 9002/0T Ansiaatury
stqpuowt /1 | 198 10u O Yo g 0T’ v9L €€I€T 00°00SC WRIOZIIA] we10ziA Jo juawdo[aAdq amonyseyu] | 87

8007
JUSWIT[E)SUL | JIGUIDAON 1503

JO junowry Jo pasocaddy
S€ SISBI[Y

(porrad voyezijnn 20 juduayreysur
puoiaq Aep) spuny  Jo 3diadada Jo

13[0ag a3 Jo awreN
jouoyesin ur kepq  Jogeq@ AP W ON

110107 fo0 ¢ *on Jodoy



SL

900C' T’ IT wejsulg Je eysa].
ST O] 800¢/€ IR 0C Iy 0L°6¢8 LS LEET WIS 12A0 BPLIG BIT(] UBYYSOD) JO UOHINISUO) | ¢
(sypuowr
X1s paguasaid jsurese) 00T/
IR 1 L00T/C 1814 S8YCLI 00°0LTE 957 198¢ puejeaeN Jendso}] jeiiajay Awg Jo uonesielA | 7
(sypuot
XIS paquosasd jsurese) 0027 9T
Syjuouwr 67 900¢/6 IS 06°TIS 69 el Vigd! puejeaEN sjedsoy 1arsip jo vonepriadn | 1y
80071dag
tiss 868G
[PERERE LO0T'6°LT ufoo
syjuowt ¢ JON SB[ % 11T L8'TS L8TS oSTeq
[PERIREN 900CT°6°L
sqiuow g1 | 12410u DN payL ELTIE
(syjuow
x1s paquasaid jsurede) ¥00T €61 LOYI
Sqjuow ¢ $00¢/6 IS4 8¥'18¢ S6°85¢l Al pueedeN em[Bung 18 |00Yog s | of
PIE] 0S°L
dour[eq
Juadsun
pamoys
L00T
LRIE 900T° €8 pue[eseN Jo
squuow 4, | surpua )y | (Ise[) payL 7799 7T 99¢ 76¢€ puejeseN | safe[[ia Iy pue uoy 10j awayas Ajddns 125eA | 6€
REINEREY] LO0T'6°€T peoI UdIdg
squuow 9 | joA30u 9N | (158]) yunoyg LS'TSOT §6'S0E€E 6T €L9€E pue[eseN -anynef-ejeuedoyy-ndewi(] yo voyepragdy | §¢
[PERERR 900T°8°0¢
syjuow 81 | 12410u )N TR SL'GET SL'GET S6'0EY puejeieN SO 1 SRRy SIS | AL

8007
JUSUWIT[B)SUL  JAQUIDAON 1503

JO junowry Jo pasocaddy
S€ SISBI[Y

(por1ad uoneziin on JudM[EISUL
puoiaq Aep) spuny  Jo 3diadada Jo

13[0ag a3 Jo awreN
jouoyesin ur kepq  Jogeq@ AP W ON

11-0107 fo § *on Jodoy



Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Annex-8

(Refers to para 4.7)

Inadmissible expenditure

(Rupees in lakh)

1. Arunachal 132 KV SC Transmission line | For renovation of 33 KV line from Liromba 8.00
Pradesh from Along to Pasighat to Tai. (Works not related to the project.)
Purchase ot vehicle and computer 11.00
accessories. (Components not provided in
the proposal)
2 Arunachal Anti erosion work on clay Minor Irrigation and Flood Control Works. 10.00
Pradesh river under lower Subansiri {Works not related to the project.)
District Purchase of vehicle and slab making 9.00
machine. (Components not provided in the
proposal)
3 Arunachal Potable drinking water supply | Water supply Scheme under ARWSP. 50.00
Pradesh scheme for the villages of (Works not related to the project.)
Sille, Rani, Sikatode and Oyan | Wages to work charged staff. (In 4.00
at Sille contravention of guidelines)
4 Arunachal Construction of link road from | Implementation of various schemes under 15.00
Pradesh Lohou Nallah to Mukta Circle | State Plan Schemes. (Works not related to
the project.)
Wages to work charged staff. (In 10.00
contravention of guidelines)
8] Arunachal Construction of Motorable Wages to work charged staff. (In 14.00
Pradesh suspension bridge over river contravention of guidelines)
Lohit to connect MAC
6 Arunachal Construction of 200 seated Wages to work charged staff. (In 43.00
Pradesh Girls Hostel, Auditorium, contravention of guidelines)
Laboratory, Securty Fencing
ete. in I.N. College Pasighat
7 Arunachal [mprovement and re-alignment | Wages to work charged staff. (In 1.00
Pradesh of porter track from Jung to contravention of guidelines)
Sulungthi
8 Arunachal Road from NH-52 (A) Nirjuli | Restoration of Deoimukh town Road. 135.00
Pradesh to Sagalee. SH: Improvement | (Works not related to the project.)
of Doimukh Town Road
9 Arunachal [mprovement/construction of | Improvement of  various toads and 459.00
Pradesh road from Sangalee to Saking | infrastructure development of Divisional
(50km) Building and maintenance of assets. (Works
not related to the project.)
Purchase of vehicles and excavators, 70.00
computer spare  parts and  other
miscellaneous items. (Components not
provided in the proposal)
10 Arunachal Improvement of ropad from Improvement of Dirang-Taweng road & 62.00
Pradesh Palizi to Trinizino (17 km) in repair renovation of chief engineer office
West Kameng district (WZ) chamber. (Works not related to the
project.)
Wages to work charged staff. (In 32.00

contravention of guidelines)

76




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

11 Arunachal Vivekananad Kendriya Construction of old  building and 9.00
Pradesh Vidayala Kitpi in Tawang construction of museum, library at Tawang
District Monastery. (Works not related to the
project.)
Wages to work charged staff. (In 2.00
contravention of guidelines)
12 Arunachal Opening of Ramakrishna Construction of roads stadium to Zemithan 10.00
Pradesh Sarada Mission School for and renewal of road surface from Dirang to
Girls at Khaso (Dirang) Tawang. (Works not related to the project.)
Purchase ot fuels and repair ot vehicles 3.00
(Components not provided in the proposal)
13 Arunachal Anti Frosion works on Noa Wages to work charged staff. (In 35.00
Pradesh Dehing River to protect contravention of guidelines)
Namsai and Lakhang circle
14 | Arunachal Water supply at Lumia Wages to work charged staft. (In 4.00
Pradesh township contravention of guidelines)
15 Arunachal Infrastructure and Wages to work charged statt. (In 6.00
Pradesh strengthening of secondary contravention of guidelines)
facilities at general hospital,
Naharlgun
16 | Arunachal Construction of rope way from | Wages to  work charged staff. (In 1.00
Pradesh Tawang monastry to Ani contravention of guidelines)
Gompha
17 Assam Greater Silchar Water supply | Land acquisition. (In contravention of 27.39
scheme guidelines)
18 Assam Assam  Medical  College | Pay and allowances of staff. (In 3.00
(HOPE) contravention of guidelines)
Procurement of medical equipments not 38.58
provided in DPR. (Components not
provided in the proposal)
19 Manipur Withou Pat water supply | Irilbung water treatment plant. (Works not 40.00
scheme related to the project.)
20 Manipur Procurement  of  medical | Trauma centre at Jawaharlal Nehru 63.71
equipments for five | Hospital, Porompat. (Works not related to
community health centres the project.)
21 Mizoram OPD block Civil Hospital, Salary of work charged employees. (In 291
Aizawl contravention ot guidelines)
22 Mizoram Construction of sub- Payment of outstanding liabilities of 20.00
transmission & distribution Tuipang Small Hydel project at Saiha
lines Lunglei town {Works not related to the project.)
Augmentation of [32 KV sub station at 133.00
Khawiva. (Works not related to the project.)
Procurement of materials not covered under 16.75
DPR. (Components not provided in the
proposal)
Salary of work charged employees. (In 20.09
contravention of guidelines)
23 Mizoram Evacuation of power from Land compensation for Thermal hydro 32.00
Thermal Power Project — project. (In contravention of guidelines)
Bairabi
24 Mizoram Greater Mamit water supply Items not provided in the project proposal. 37.64
scheme (Components not provided in the proposal)
25 Meghalaya Improvement, widening, Land clearance, heavy dredging. (Works 3.65

strengthening including
reconstruction of bridges and
culverts of Rymbai [mpala

not related to the project.)

77




Report No. 5 0f 2010-11

Suchen Road 1-17 Km.

26 Meghalaya Thomas Jones Synod College | Structural work upto 4™ floor against 91.89
ground floor. (Works not related to the
project.)
27 Meghalaya Upgradation of double lane Clearance of land slip, providing, laying, 10.80
and strengthening ot Dkhiaha | spreading, compacting stone aggregates.
Sutanga Saipung Moulsei (Components not provided in the proposal)
Hatlong Road 9-16 Km
28 Meghalaya Improvement widening Clearance ot land slip and cutting road side 8.93
including metalling and black | drains, improvement of curves by widening.
topping ot Dakhiaha Sutanga (Components not provided in the proposal)
Saipung Moulsei Haflong
Road 29-44 Km
29 Meghalaya Reconstruction of 10 bridges Purchase  of  photocopier,  widening 8.09
and approaches on Mawphlang | including improvement, restoration works.
balat road {Components not provided in the proposal)
Wages to work charged staft. (In 2.53
contravention ot guidelines)
30 Meghalaya | Renovation of Jowai Water Clearance/reclearance of land slip and 9.52
supply scheme reconstruction of road side drains/catch
water drains. (Components not provided in
the proposal)
31 Nagaland Upgradation of Dimapur- Hume pipes issued to other works not 77.06
Khopanala- Jalukie- Peren relating to NLCPR. (Works not related to
road the project.)
Purchase ot 10 vehicles. (Components not 54.90
provided in the proposal)
Work charged statt salary. (In contravention 36.00
of guidelines)
32 Nagaland Construction & Upgradation Work charged staff salary. (In contravention 45.00
of Road from old Phek via of guidelines)
Khuza to Satakha under
NLCPR
33 Nagaland Water supply scheme for Mon | Work charged staff salary. (In contravention 7.00
& Chui villages of guidelines)
34 Nagaland Dimapur-Ganeshnagar Road Work charged staff salary.(In contravention 214.00
of guidelines)
35 Nagaland Dimapur Niuland Road Work charged staff salary. (In contravention
of guidelines)
36 Nagaland | Construction of road from Diverted to other road project. (Works not 256.00
Purana Bazar (NH 39 By pass) | related to the project.)
to Kohima Bokajan
37 Nagaland Not provided Land compensation made by EE, PHE, 48.94
Store Division, Dimapur and EE. Electrical
Transmission Division, Dimapur from
NLCPR funds
{In contravention of guidelines)
38 Nagaland Augmentation of water supply | Payment of interest to contractors for works 66.98
at Dimapur not related to NLCPR project
{Works not related to the project.)
39 Sikkim Extension of Gangtok Purchase of | vehicle. (Components not 5.59
Sewerage scheme phase-I1 provided in the proposal)
40 Sikkim Augmentation of Gangtok Purchase of | vehicle. (Components not 5.57
Water SupplyScheme provided in the proposal)
41 Sikkim Augmentation of water supply | Purchase of | vehicle. (Components not 5.95

of greater Rangpoo

provided in the proposal)

78




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

DL Name of the Project Diverted to /inadmissible expenditure on -Amount
State involved
42 Sikkim Multistage pumping project Purchase of 5 vehicles. (Components not 21.72
provided in the proposal)
43 Sikkim 132 KV transmission line from | Purchase of ¢ vehicles. (Components not 31.81
LLHP to Sherathang provided in the proposal)
44 Sikkim Major overhauling 2x6 MW Purchase of 3 vehicles. (Components not 16.27
hydel generation station at provided in the proposal)
lower Lagyap hydel project
45 Sikkim 132 KV transmission line from | Purchase of 7 vehicles. (Components not 37.45
Sagbari - Geyzing - Pelling provided in the proposal)
46 Sikkim Construction of Ropeway Payment of land compensation. (In 42.68
Namchi, South Sikkim contravention of guidelines)
47 Sikkim Construction of Ropeway at Payment of land compensation. (In 0.19
Deorali, East Sikkim contravention of guidelines)
48 Sikkim 132 KV Transmission line Payment of land compensation. (In 991
from Bulbuley to Sherathang contravention of guidelines)
Nathula
49 Sikkim 132 KV transmission line from | Payment of land compensation. (In 15.51
Sagbari — Geyzing — Pelling contravention of guidelines)
50 Sikkim Multistage water pumping Payment of land compensation. (In 170.00
from river Rangeet contravention of guidelines)
51 Sikkim Extension of Gangtok Wages to work charged staff. (In 29.58
Sewerage scheme phase-I1 contravention ot guidelines)
Augmentation of Gangtok
Water supply scheme
Construction ot Goskhan Dara
bridge over river Teesta
52 Tripura Replacement of 2 existing SPT | Replacement of SPT bridge no.l by RCC 12.71
bridges by RCC structure on box cell culvert on lemboo-mayacherri
Kamalpur-Maracherra- village road. (Works not related to the
Ambassa road project)
CSS claim for purchase of bitumen and tor 17.21
steel for other works
{Works not related to the project)
53 Tripura Water supply scheme at Land acquisition. (In contravention of 30.00
Teliamura guidelines)
Expenditure on extra items. (Components 33.76
not provided in the proposal)

Total 2865.27

79




Report No. 5 of 2010-11

Glossary
DONER Development of North Eastern Region
AIBP Accelerated lirigation Benetit Programme
BE Budget Estimates
BHEL Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited
BMS Basic Minimum Services
BRO Border Roads Organisation
BNY Bharat Nirman Yojana
BTC Bodoland Territorial Council
CC Completion Certificate
CPWD Central Public Works Department
CS Central Scheme
CSS Centrally Sponsored Scheme
DDO Drawing and Disbursing Officer
DIl District Infrastructure Index
DPERNECAD Development Planning, Economic Reforms and
North Eastern Council Affairs Departinent
DPR Detailed Project Report
DTS Dhamdhama Tupali Subankhata
E&PD Energy and Power departiment
ESR Flevated Service Reservoirs
GBS Gross Budgetary Support
GOI Government of India
HFO Heavy Fuel Oil
HP Hume pipe
HRD Human Resource Development
ICU Intensive Care Unit
1TM Indian Institute ot Management
MA Mobilization Advance
MHA Ministry Home Aftairs
MU Manipur University
NE North East
NEC North Eastern Council
NER North Eastern Region
NH National Highway
NLCPR Non-lapsable Central Pool of Resources
OPD Out Patient Department
PAC Public Accounts Committee
PC Planning Commission
PHED Public Health Engineering Departiment
PWD Public Works Departunent
QPR Quarterly Progress Report
RCC Reinforced Cement Concrete
RE Revised Estimates
RMDD Rural Management and Development Department
SPT Semi Permanent Timber
SSA Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan
SSR Secondary Service Reservoirs
uUcC Utilisation Certificate
XLPE Cross Linked Polyethene

80



	Preface
	Overview
	Chap_1
	Chap_2
	Chap_3
	Chap_4
	Chap_5
	Chap_6
	Annexures
	Glossary

